FIFTEENTH KERALA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

COMMITTEE
ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
(2023-2026)

SEVENTY THIRD REPORT

b
(Presented on A2 March, 2025)

SECRETARIAT OF THE KERALA LEGISLATURE
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
2025



FIFTEENTH KERALA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

COMMITTEE
ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
(2023-2026)

SEVENTY THIRD REPORT

On

Paragraphs relating to Public Works Department contained in
the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
the year ended 31* March, 2017

(Economic Sector)



CONTENTS

Page
Composition of the Committee 'V
Introduction : VI
Report
Appendices :

(I) Summary of main Conclusions/Recommendations
(IT) Notes furnished by the Government
(IIT) Appendices from AG’s Report



COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS (2023-2026)

COMPOSITION

Chairperson :

Shri. Sunny Joseph

Members :
Shri. Manjalamkuzhi Ali
Shri. M. V. Govindan Master
DRr. K. T. Jaleel
Shri. C. H. Kunhambu
Shri. Mathew T. Thomas
Shri. M. Rajagopalan
Shri. P. S. Supal
Shri. Thomas K. Thomas
Shri. K. N. Unnikrishnan
Shri. M. Vincent

Legislature Secretariat :

DR. N. Krishna Kumar, Secretary

Shri. Selvarajan P. S., Joint Secretary
Shri. Jomy K. Joseph, Deputy Secretary
Smt. Beena O. M., Under Secretary




INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairperson, Committee on Public Accounts, having been
authorised by the Committee to present this Report, on their behalf
present the 73 Report on paragraphs relating to Public Works
Department contained in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31% March, 2017 (Economié

Sector). -

The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
the year ended 31* March, 2017 (Economic Sector) was laid on the
Table of the House on 30® November, 2018,

The Committee considered and finalised this Report at the
meeting held on 7" February, 2025.

The Committee place on records our appreciation of the
assistance rendered to us by the Accountant General in the examination

of the Audit Report.

SUNNY JOSEPH,
Thiruvananthapuram, j Chairperson,
,2”) March, 2025. Committee on Public Accounts.



REPORT
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

3.1 Contract Management in Public Works Department
3.1.1 Introduction

The Roads & Bridges (R&B) and National Highways (NH) wings of
Kerala Public Works Department (Department) are responsible for the design’,
construction and maintenance of all roads and bridges cm“ning under the
jurisdiction of the Department, except those coming under Kerala State
Transport Project?, irrespective of the source of fund. The Principal Secretary
to Government heads the Department at the Government level. He is assisted
by Chief Engineers (CE) with charge over separate wings for programme
delivery. The Department has control over 33,593 km of roads (inciuding
bridges) consisting of 442 km of National Highways? 4,342 km of State
Highways and 27,470 km of Major District Roads.

Expenditure on road works incurred during the last three years is shown in Table3.1.1

Table 3.1.1: Expenditure on road works

(T in crore)
1 Revenue expenditure - Capital expénditure '
| Year | Budget ~ Actual Budget | Actual |
provision expenditure provision expenditure
F 2014-15 |  2,191.07 1760.61 | 1759.35 | 1,477.26
" 2015-16 | 3,018.03 2010.30 | 277315 | 2.675.24
o067 | 223494 | 118263 | 221637 | 2,815.79

L LT : i - 1
Source: Finance Accounts and figures of Accountant General (A&E)

3.1.2 Audit objectives and scope

The compliance audit covered the works awarded by the R&B and NH

wings of the Department during the period 2014-15 to 2016-17, and sought to

1 Design of roads and minor bridges only. Major design of bridges are done by Design, Research,
Investigation and Quality Control Board headed by a Chief Engineer.

2 Kerala State Road Transport project is a World Bank aided project under which certain State
highways were upgraded or improved through separate wing under Public Works Department.

3 Total length of National Highways (NH) 1,781 km less length of NH (1,339 km) under the
jurisdiction of National Highways Authority of India.



pus s

examine whether:

-

(a) the planning and estimation of the works were comprehensive and proper;
(b) there was transparency in tendering/awarding of the works and that the
canons of financial propriety were adhered to; and
(c) the works were executed without time and cost overrun and their quality
was ensured.
Audit scrutinised the records of the Department at the Government

Secretariat, offices of the CEs of R&B and NH wings, Circle offices* and 10 divisional
offices® and conducted joint physical verification of sites along with the Departmental
officials at selected work sites/cases. The work files were selected adopting Stratified
random sampling method. Entry and exit meetings were held with Government in June
2017 and February 2018 respectively. In the exit meeting, it was requested to furnish
Government replies, which are still awaited. However, views of the Government as held
in the exit meeting are incorporated in this Report.

3.1.3 Audit findings
Planning including estimation

3.1.3.1 Arranging of works without ensuring availability of land/proper
investigation

In terms of Section 1402 of the Kerala Public Works Department Manual,
Revised Edition, 2012, (Manual) and stipulations in Administrative Sanctions, bidding of
works shall be resorted to only after getting possession of the required land free of
hindrances. Further, every work shall be properly investigated and all relevant data

collected and correlated before finalising the design and estimate for the work.

4  Circle offices are headed by Superintending Engineers (SEs) who report directly io the CEs concerned. The
R&B and NH wings have three circle offices each.

5 The Executive Engineers are in charge of Divisional offices, which come under 5Es. The divisions inspected

were Roads Divisions Alappuzha, Ernakulam, Muvattupuzha, Palakkad, Thrissur and Thiruvananthapuram and
NH Divisions at Alappuzha, Kodungallur, Muvattupuzha and Thiruvananthapuram.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTE cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



Audit observed that

o In the selected R&B circles (North, Central and South), eight works valuing
759.98 crore awarded to contractors could not be completed due to faulty design and
land disputes/delay in acquisition of land despite spending ¥33.34 crore on the works
(Appendix lli(1)). This included I2.85 crore on a bridge across Thodupuzha river in
|dukki, which remainéd unused due to lack of approach road, thus, rendering the entire
amount unfruitful,

CE, R&B attributed the reasons for non-completion of the projects to change in
survey numbers of land proposed for acquisition, issues related to conversion of
wetland, protest of public/land owners etc. The reply is not acceptable as the
Department should have ensured encumbrance-free land/proper design before

awarding the work.

. In the selected circles, there were two more works® valuing ¥3.61 crore, where
the works awarded were not taken-up for want of encumbrance-free land and
mandatory clearances from the Forest Department/Railways. In the exit meeting, the
Department stated that the road work was awarded assuming that the land belonged to
the Department, and in respect of the retaining wall, the work was awarded in
anticipation of getting clearance from Railways. The reply is not acceptable as the
Department failed to ensure the availability of land, which was a pre-requisite for
awarding a work,

[Audit paragraphs 3.1 to 3.1.3.1 contained in the Report of the C & AG of India for the
year ended 31 March, 2017(Economic Sector)]

[Notes received from the government on the above audit paragraphs are included
as Appendix-lif

Excerpts from the discussion of the Committee with officials concerned

1) When the Committee enquired whether the construction of the bridge and

6 Annual Plan 2014-15; Improvements to Cheppukulam -Moolekkadu road km 0/500 to 3/500. Road Safety NH
744 - construction of gabion wall with necessary road safety measures from km. 45/700 to k. 46/100.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Lec/73rd.odt



4
approach road had been completed, the Chief Engineer (Bridges) replied that even
though the work was started in Kaniyambattam GP as per land allocation, it could

not be completed due to public protest.

“7=" 2y The Committee opined that the audit query was about the tendering of

work without the completion of the land acquisition and added that the failure to
complete the land acquisition process was, in turn, due to the failure of the
Revenue Department. When the Committee enquired about the present status
regarding construction work, the Chief Engineer (Bridges) replied that 70% of the
work had been completed and the remaining work was in progress. He added that
the work was started with the assumption that the required land would be made
available. He further added that the Administrative Sanction (AS) for that project
had been accorded in 2010. The Committee opined that there was no deliberate
delay on the part of the department and urged the department to complete the
work as soon as possible.

3) The Committee further inquired about the present status of the
construction of the Mattathankadavu Bridge. The Chief Engineer (Bridges), Public Works
Department replied that the construction of Mattathankadavu bridge was completed
on 15-12-2020 and the delay in land acquisition process was due to issues in
connection with the conversion of wet lands.

4) To the Committee's query about the present status of the construction of the
bridge across Kuroor thodu and approach road, the Chief Engineer (Bridges), Public Works
Department replied that the work was in progress.

5) To a query of the Committee regarding the present status of the Mariyil
culvert bridge project, the Chief Engineer (Bridges), Public Works Department

submitted that the land acquisition process had been completed.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



-
e AmL

5
6) The senior Audit Officer brought to the attention of the Committee that
the audit observation was about the non-completion of the eight bridges due to
the non availability of land. The Committee directed that the Departments
concerned should take effective steps to avoid the Inordinate delay in land
acquisition procedures.

Conclusions/Recommendations

7) The Committee observes that many of the works mentioned in Appendix lil(f)
have not bee-n completed due to defective design, land disputes and delay in
acquisition of land, and an amount of ¥33.34 crore from the State Exchequer has
been spent unfruitfully in this regard. Therefore, the Committee directs that the
Departments concerned should ensure the availability of land before finalising the
design and estimate for the work. The Committee also urges the Department to
take effective measures to avoid undue delay in land acquisition procedures and to
complete the works without further delay. The progress made in this regard shall

be furnished to the Committee within two months.

3.1.3.2 Arrangement of works without ensuring fund

In terms of Section 2003 of the Manual, works arranged should have
budget provision. The Government accorded (October 2014) Administrative sanction
(AS) for the work “Junction improvement and providing 1.5 metre (m) paved shoulder
from Kazhakkoottam to Fanchackkal” for rupees four crore without mentioning the
source of fund (Head of account). But the CE, NH issued (9 December 2014) Technical
Sanction (TS) inserting a head of account. Superintending Engineer (SE), NH, South Circle
(SC) tendered the work (3 December 2014) and handed over the site (16 January 2015)
to the contractor who completed (February 2015) the work. Department could not pay
T3.93 crore to the contractor for want of allocation; but it was later released based on
a Court order. Audit observed that insertion of a head of account by the CE without

ensuring actual availability of fund led to the litigation, which was avoidable.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



6

[Audit paragraph 3.1.3.2 contained in the Report of the C & AG of India for the year
ended 31 March, 2017(Economic Sector)]

[ Notes received from the government on the above audit. paragraph are included
as Appendix-if

Excerpts from the discussion of the Committee with officials concerned

8) While considering the audit para, the Chief Engineer (NH), Public Works
Department explained that Technical Sanction was given without checking the
actual availability of funds and after that th&é payment was released as per the
direction of the Court. The Department admitted their mistake and assured that
special care would be taken in future to ensure the availability of funds before
proposing works under different heads.

Conclusions/Recommendations

9) No comments

3.1.3.3 Arrangement of work during Defect Liability Period

The Government ordered (August 2013) that the Defect Liability Period
(DLP) of roads renewed with Bituminous Macadam (BM) and Bituminous Concrete (BC)
would be for 24 months and 12 months for 20 millimetre (mm) Chipping Carpet (CC). As
per section 2602.4.2 of the Manual, a road once renewed with CC is to be taken up for
renewal only after three years. Audit observed that a renewal work at a cost of 1.84
crore was taken up during DLP (Appendix [li(2)}, which tantamount to extending of
unintended benefit to the contractor by allowing him to escape from the liability of
maintaining the road during the DLP. CE, R&B accepted the audit observation and in the
exit meeting, CE, NH reiterated that arrangement of work during DLP was irregular.
However, further action on the same was not intimated to Audit tilt date (March 2018).

[Audit paragraph 3.1.3.3 contained in the Report of the C & AG of India for the year

ended 31 March, 2017(Economic Sector)]

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



7

[Notes received from the government on the above audit paragraph are included as
Appendix-Il}
Excerpts from the discussion of the Committee with officials concerned

10) When the Committee enquired about the details regarding the audit
paragraph, the Additional Secretary, Public Works Department replied that the
road work was conducted in connection with VVIP visits and after that plan work
had to be executed in the same period.

Conclusions/Recommendations

11) No Comments
3.1.3.4 Estimates inflated due to defective calculation of unit rates for
items of work

According to Section 1601.1.2 of the Manual, proper care shall be bestowed on
preparation of detailed estimate so that it reflects as faithfully as possible the cost of
work as can be foreseen at that time.

Audit observed the following defects in the preparation of estimates due to

errors in calculation of approved unit rates:

> Exhibition of higher rate in the tender than the actual rate calculated

Audit noticed that in one work’, the unit rate of an item included in the tender
was higher than the rate calculated in the Rate Analysis, which enhanced the cost by
23.90 lakh. In the exit meeting, the SE, R&B South Circle accepted the audit
observation and stated that with the introduction of PRICE software, the defects were
rectified to a certain extent. The reply Is not acceptable as such checks are required to
be exercised meticulously in order to safeguard financial transparency, failing which, the
government exchequer gets unreasonably affected and the contractor in turn gets

unduly benefited.

7 Construction of Anjilimoottilkadava Bridge at Kozhipalam across Pampa river in Pathanamthitta district.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



> Arithmetical error in calculating unit rates

Arithmetical errors in the calculation of unit rate of items in two works®
inflated the cost by 16.72 lakh. Audit noticed that CE, R&B incorrectly applied cost
index in the rate analysis in one work and in the second work CE, NH reckoned
provision of pontoon® for construction of superstructure of bridge twice in the rate
analysis. CE, R&B replied (September 2017) that arithmetical error amounting to T1.27
lakh was corrected based on Audit findings. However, Audit noticed that supplemental
agreement (reducing the rate) was still not executed. In respect of the other case, CE,

NH did not furnish any reply.

-

> Excess provision of cement concrete in rate analysis

According to the Standard Data Book (SDB) of Ministry of Road Transport
and Highways (MoRTH), the rate for executing unit length of cement concrete pile® for
foundation is calculated by considering, among other things, the quantity of concrete
required for executing one metre length of pile, hire charges of machinery, fabour and
materials for boring.

Audit observed the following errors in calculation of the cement concrete component

for piles:

« As per MoRTH SDB unit rate of 1.2 m diameter bored cast in-situ pile is calculated
initialty for nine meter and one meter diameter pile is calculated for 10 m, which
are converted to one meter thereafter. As per the SDB, requirement of cement
concrete for 1.2 m diameter pile (for nine meter) was 10.170 cubic meter (cum),
but the Department adopted 1.869 cum and in respect of one meter diameter

pile (for 10 meter) Department adopted 8.243 cum instead of 7.85 cum in MoRTH

8 T11.27 lakh in respect of construction of Valiyazheekal bridge across Kayamkulam lake connecting Kollam and
Alappuzha district and X5.45 lakh in respect of construction of Calicut Bypass Phase II-reach II- from ch 07000
to 5/000 of NH 17(New NH 66) in the state of Kerala.

9 A flat-bottomed boat, which aids construction in water.

10 Pile is a type of foundation to transfer loads from a structure to a strong sub surface strata. It is generally
cylindrical in shape.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



it g

9
SDB. The unit rate of pile foundation for three bridge works™ was calculated
deviating from the SDB of MoRTH, consequent upon which, excess quantity of
cement concrete for providing bored cast in-situ pile was considered in the rate
'analysis, resulting in enhancement of the estimate cost by I91.30 lakh. CE, NH

replied that the rate would be reduced.

In the same three bridge works, the unit rate for bored cast in-situ pile
foundation in rock was calculated as 2.5 times the rate of executing the same
item in soil. This increase was due to additional time required for boring through
hard rock. Audit observed that the multiplication factor of 2.5 was applied not
only on boring but also on the cost of cement concrete, the quantity of which was
the same for both hard rock and soil. Consequently, the estimate was overstated
by ¥33.20 lakh. CE, NH replied that they adopted the procedure adopted by CE,
R&B. The reply is not acceptable as the CE, R&B calculated the rate for boring in
rock considering the actual volume of cement concrete in rock portion without

reckoning 2.5 times the cost of boring in soil as stated by CE, NH.

Excess labour resulted in infiated rates

SI. No. 58 of the SDB of the Department provides for extra labour @ 0.40

woman for each additional lift of 1.5m involved, per 10 cum of construction material

conveyed.

Audit observed that in three works?, the unit reckoned for extra labour was one

cum, instead of 10 cum, resulting in cost escalation by ¥39.94 lakh. CE, R&B stated that

Sl No.58 was meant for working with earth. Further the rate was provided considering

actual site conditions and practical difficulties.

11 %40.65 lakh in respect of construction of Calicut Bypass Phase II-reach 11- from ch 0/000 to 5/000 of NH
17(New NH 66); ¥45.01 lakh in respect of DFIP-construction of flyover at Ramanattukara junction in NH 66
(old NH 17) — Calicut Bypass in the state of Kerala and 5.64 lakh in respect of DFIP-construction of flyover at
Thondayad junction in Caticut bypass NH 66 (old NH 17).

¥8.11 lakh in respect of NABARD RIDF XX construction of Keezhmurikadavu bridge across Muvattupuzha
River, $16.63 lakh in respect of construction of Murikallu bridge across Muvattupuzha River and X15.20 lakh
in respect of Budget work 2015-16 construction of Parappuram Vallamkadavu bridge across Periyar River (all in
Ernakulam District).

12

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



10
The reply is not acceptable as Sl No. 58 is applicable to all items including
rubble. Further, the Department already included extra labour in the unit rate considering
difficuit areas. Hence, unit reckoned for extra labour violating SDB of the Department

was irregular.

[Audit paragraph 3.1.3.4 contained in the Report of the C & AG of India for the year
ended 31t March, 2017(Economic Sector)]

[Notes received from the government on the above audit paragraph are included as
Appendix-lif

Excerpts from the discussion of the Committee with officials concerned

12) While considering the audit observation regarding the exhibition of higher
rate in the tender than the actual rate calculated, the Committee enquired whether
an amount of ¥ 23.90 lakh paid in excess had been recovered, the Senior Finance
Officer (Roads & Bridges), Public Works Department informed that reply was not
furnished for the said paragraph and added that a detailed reply regarding the
same would be submitted before the Committee within two weeks.

13) When the Committee enquired about the details regarding the Audit
query about the arithmetical error in calculating unit rates, the Chief Engineer
(Bridges), Public Works Department replied that the audit observation was about
the non execution of supplemental agreement. He added that the arithmetical
error had been rectified and the supplementary agreement would be executed
incorporating the reduction of rate on sanctioning of revised estimate.

14) To the further queries of the Committee regarding the realisation of cost
towards the construction of Calicut Bypass and also about the recovery of the
excess amount of $91.30 lakh paid to the contractors, the witness submitted that
an arithmetical error had occurred in the calculation of rates regarding the work

of Calicut Bypass and an amount of I1.27 lakh had to be recovered from the

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



11
contractor. He added that directions had been issued to the Executive Engineer to
recover the excess amounts. To the further queries of the Committee, the Chief
Engineer(NH), Public Works Department submitted that the excess payment was
due to a calculation error and the excess amount paid would be recovered from
the retention of the contractor.

15) While expressing its displeasure over the reply given by the Department,
the Committee commented that the Department should be cautious in avoiding
such errors before issuing technical sanction. The Committee also expressed its
displeasure over the lackadaisical attitude of the officials in preparing the estimates,
and conducting supervisions and commented that utmost care should be taken while
preparing estimates and proper supervision must be ensured by the engineering wing
during the execution of the works.

16) The Senior Audit Officer brought to the attention of the Committee that
recovery had not been possible in many cases as the contractors approached the
Court and obtained orders in favour of them. The Chief Engineer (NH), Public
Works Department replied affirmatively when the Committee directed the
Department to take proper action to recover the amount due from the contractors
as soon as possible.

17) Then the Committee also enquired whether the excess amount of 33.20 lakh
paid to the contractor had been recovered. The Chief Engineer(NH), Public Works
Department replied that as per the statement submitted by the Executive Engineer,
the excess amount paid to the contractor would be realised from the bills of his
other ongoing projects and assured that follow up action would be taken up for

realising the said amount.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



12

18) During the discussion of the audit observation on “Excess labour
resulted in inflated rates”, the Committee enquired about the reason for providing
the inflated rates for labour which caused cost escalation of ‘?.39.94 lakh. The
Senior Finance Officer (Roads & Bridges), Public Works Department replied that
the audit observation was related to the construction of three bridges in
Ernakulam district. The audit stated that instead of paying for extra labour at the
rate of 0.40 woman for each additional lift of 1.5 m per 10 cum of construction
material conveyed, it-was paid for 1 cum. In the data book it was shown as 0.4
woman additional lift. It was the batta given for carrying the stones to the work
site as head load and the rate 0.4 stated in the standard data book referred the
lift only.,

19) When the Committee enquired whether it was an avoidable expense, the
Senior Finance Officer (Roads & Bridges), Public Works Department replied in the
negative and added that it was necessary due to site conditions.

20) The Senior Audit Officer brought to the notice of the Committee that the
cost escalation occurred as the department had provided the rate for one cum
instead of 10 cum, The Senior Finance Officer (Roads & Bridges), Public Works .
Department answered negatively.

21) The Committee directed the Department to submit a report after re-
examining the matter in detail.

Conclusions/Recommendations

22) The Committee directs the Department to submit a detailed report on the
ob jections raised by Audit regarding the "Exhibition of higher rate in the tender than
the actual rate calculated."

23) The Committee directs the Department to take urgent measures to

recover the excess amount paid, which was highlighted in the audit paragraphs

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTSs cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



TR L -

i3

related to "Arithmetical error in calculating unit rates” and "Excess provision of
cement-concrete in rate analysis’ and furnish a report thereon to the Committee
urgently.

24) The Committee directs the Department to furnish the details regarding
the recovery of ¥33.20 lakh paid in excess to the contractor in respect of the
three bridge works.

25) The Committee shall be furnished with a detailed report regarding the
action taken on the objection pointed out by Audit on “Excess labour resulted in
inflated rates.” )

26) The Committee expresses its displeasure over the irresponsible attitude of
the officials and directs that utmost care should be taken while.preparing estimates
and proper supervision must be ensured by the engineering wing during the
execution of works.

3.1.3.5 Violation of specifications/data of MoRTH

» Irregular inclusion of provision for cutting pile heads and conducting routine
and initial pile load tests

In terms of Section 1119 of MoRTH specification, the contract unit rate for
providing cast in-situ bored piles includes the cost of labour, materials, hire charges of
equipments and all other incidentals involved in conducting routine and initial pile load
tests. As such, the contract unit rate of piles is inclusive of full compensation’ for
furnishing all labour, material, tools and equipments, and incidentals for cutting off of
pile heads.

It was observed that in nine works, items such as pile load tests and cutting of
concrete pile heads costing 32.59 crore (Appendix I(3)) were included as separate
items in the Contract. CE, NH replied that as there was no separate provision for pile
load test and chipping off of pile top in the rate analysis, the items were separately
provided. CE, R&B replied that in one work the provision of pile [oad test was included

accidentally. In other cases, the reasons were stated to be non-provision of conducting

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



14
pile load test and chipping off of pile top in the rate analysis.

The reply is not acceptable as Section 19 of MoRTH specification prohibits
separate payment for pile load test and chipping off of pile top, which are treated as
incidental items and are already included in the contract unit rates.of piles. Thus,
separate provision of pile load test and chipping off of pile top in addition to incidental

charges in the rate analysis led to extending of undue benefit to the contractor.

> Calculation of unit rate of items of work deviating from MoRTH data
The Government ordered (April 2013) adoption of MoRTH specifications by all
State Government Departments from 1 October 2013 onwards.

Audit noticed that the Department did not adopt the specifications for calculating
unit rate of some items of work; instead, it used its own method, which caused inflation
in unit rates as discussed below:

. As per SDB of MoRTH, 1.04 labour is required for fixing 50 road studs. Contrary
to the MoRTH stipulation, the Department provided four labours per 50 road studs
resulting in excess cost of I8.74 lakh in eight works, which commenced on or after
November 2014. Audit observed that out of this, one work was under NH wing, for

which they were bound to adopt MoRTH SDB but instead adopted observed data®.

. As per SDB of MoRTH, certain percentage (maximum 55 per cent) of the cost of
cement concrete, being the cost of staging" and formwork® , is to be added to the cost
of cement concrete, so as to arrive at the unit rate for providing the superstructure * of
a bridge. Audit noticed that in seven works (Appendix lii(4)), the unit rate for providing
superstructure of bridge also included the cost of additional staging and use of high-
cost N Truss, instead of reckoning a certain percentage of the cost of cement concrete

provided for the superstructure.

13  Rate analysis prepared based on field observations for items of work, which are not available in SDB.

14 The function of staging is 1o carry loads without appreciable deformation either before or during the placing of concrete.

15 Formwork shall include all temporary or permanent forms required for forming the concrete of thé shape,
dimensions and surface finish, as directed, together with all props, staging, centering scaffolding and temporary
construction required for support. The concrete acquires exact shape of the mould in which it is placed.

16 Superstructure of bridges includes deck slab of bridges, girder, cross girder, etc.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



15

Audit observed that as per the Delhl Schedule of Rates (DSR), steel used in
formwork can be reused 40 times, instead the unit rates were calculated by reckoning
the re-usability of steel formwork as four to 18 times. Unit rates in these seven works
ranged from ¥21,730 to ¥26,071/cum, whereas in bridge works conforming to SDB and
DSR stipulations, the unit rate was less than ¥20,000/cum leading to a cost overrun of 10.66
crore. CE, NH and CE, R&B stated that a different method was adopted considering the

actual requirement at site.
The replies are not acceptable as the rate analysis was available in MoRTH SDB for
the same item of work. So the Department should have adopted the same irrespective

of the site condition.

» Inclusion of multiple /excess provisions for overhead charges in estimates

In terms of the SDB of MoRTH, the unit rate of items also includes Overhead
Charges (OH), which consist of provision for site accommodation, general site
arrangement, mobilisation of resources, vehicle for supervision and an element of tax. In
cases where MoRTH data are adopted, the OH applicable in road projects and bridges

are as follows:

B the rate of OH applicable in road projects valued up to I50 crore is 10 per

cent and for those above, it is eight per cent.

. the rate of OH admissible for bridges ranged between 20 per cent and 30 per cent.

The Government ordered (May 2010 and December 2010) that OH of five per cent
would be applicable on estimates worked out on the basis of SDB of the Department to
compensate the tax liability of the contractors.

Audit observed that additional provision for OH was provided in the work
estimates of the following works even though OH at applicable rates was already

included.

. As per SDB of MoRTH, contractor's profit (CP) is included in the estimate. But

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTs cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



16
while entrusting works to accredited agencies the estimate shall not include CP. In a
work”, apart from the regular OH of 8 and 25 per cent (for both road and bridge
works), additional provision of 10 per cent was included in the unit rates of items
towards compensation for taxes payable by the contractor. As an element of such tax
was part of OH, a separate provision for taxes amounting to X12.01 crore was irregular
and not as per SDB of both MoRTH and the Department.

CE, NH replied that Local Self Government Department and other institutions were
entrusting works directly to the conveners of beneficiary committees and similar
agencies by providing for taxes and OH in the estimate without CP and the same
procedure was followed in the instant work also. Reply is not acceptable as OH charges
at applicable rates were already included in the rate analysis and hence, additional
provision towards compensation for taxes and other OH charges is irregular. Further
audit scrutiny in a Local Self Government Institution confirmed that they did not
incorporate the dual application of OH charges as stated by CE, NH in his reply.

- It was also noticed that even though the items of work did not conform to the
MoRTH specification, in 16 works® OH at the rate of ten/twenty per cent was
provided by R&B wing of the department instead of an eligible five per cent,
which increased the cost by ¥6.52 lakh. CE, R&B replied that the PRICE software
through which technical sanction was issued had no provision to alter the
provision of 10 per cent. However, the Department did not take action to rectify

the issue.

+ Audit also observed that in two works® OH of both five per cent prescribed by

17 Construction of Calicut Bypass Phase II-reach IT- from ch 0/000 to 5/000 of NH 17(New NH 66) in the staie of
Kerala

18 Agreement No.330/EE/2015-16 Dtd. 03/03/2016, No. 28/EE/2016-17 Dtd 17/06/2016, No, 2%/EE/2016-17 Dtd 17/06/2016,
No. 37/EE/2016-17 Dtd 17/06/2016, No. 40/EE/2016-17 Dud 17/06/2016, No. 46/EE/2016-17 Dtd 17/06/2016, No.
48/EE/2016-17 Dtd 17/06/2016, No. 165/EE/2016-17 Dtd 24/03/2017 (8 Nos-Ernakulam Division), No. 67/EE/2016-17 Dtd
01/07/2016, No. 107/EE/2016-17 Dtd 02/12/2016, No. 147/EE/2016-17 Dtd 13/01/2017 (3 Nes- Thrissur Division), No.
EE/PL/64/2016-17 Did 23/09/2016, No. EE/PL /66/2016-17 Dud 30/09/2016, No. EE/PL/147/2016-17 Dtd 21/03/2016 and
No. EE/PL/27/2016-17 Dtd 01/06/2016 (4 Nos-Palakkad Division), No.44/SECCA/2016-17 Dtd 17/05/2016 (Central Circle,
Aluva).

19 Improvements to Hill Highway from Koomanthodu to Aralam (22.80 km) Ii reach between km 64/620 to 71/690 (Vallithodu
to Karikkottakkari) in Kannur district and Budget work 2011-12 — Improvements to MC road-Pathanapuram road-

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



17

the Government, and 10 per cent prescribed by MoRTH were included in the unit
rate of items of work. The dual application of OH increased the estimate cost of
these works by ¥27.88 lakh. CE, R & B replied that both OH were allowed on
MoRTH data citing the Government directions in May 2010 and December 2010.
The reply is not acceptable as the said Government directions allowed OH charge
of five per cent on SDB of PWD only. Hence, dual application of OH had led to
unintended benefit to the contractor.

» In a work® for providing deck siab of a bridge, apart from the 25 per cent OH
already included in the unit rate, cost on sub-items for stay, food and vehicles
were additionally added. Thus, inclusion of additional OH resuited in the boosting
of cost by T16.50 lakh. CE, NH replied that special crew consisting of Engineers
and technicians from United Kingdom would arrive for installation of stressing
operation, the expenses of which, are to be met by the contractor. Hence the
provisions of stay, food and vehicles were additionally added apart from 25 per
cent OH. The reply is not acceptable as 25 per cent OH already provided would
cover all such expenses, and hence, additional provision for such expenses in the
rate analysis is irregular.

[Audit paragraph 3.1.3.5 contained in the Report of the C & AG of India for the
year ended 31 March, 2017(Economic Sector)]

[Notes received from the government on the above audit paragraph are
included as Appendix-ii]
Excerpts from the discussion of the Committee with officials concerned

27) The Committee noticed that an extra payment was given for removing
excess length of pile and for pile load test in nine works, which led to an undue
benefit of ¥2.59 crore to the contractors and enquired about the reason for the

same. The Additional Secretary, Public Works Department replied that pile cutting

Sabarimala Bypass road (Mercy road- Chengamanadu road) ch 0/000 to 6/600 km.
20 Construction of Valiyazheekal bridge across Kayamkulam lake connecting Kollam and Alappuzha districts.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



18
and load testing were included as separate items before the updation of MORTH
data in 2013, and after that the rate of pile was calculated by including both. He
admitted that it was a mistake that had occurred during the transition period and
had happened in certain works of roads and NHs. The Chief Engineer (NH)
clarified that no such errors had occurred in the works of NHs.

28) The Committee enquired whether the excess amount paid to the
contractors In the sald nine cases had been recovered. The Senior Finance Officer
(Roads and Bridges), PWD replied in the negative and added that the excess
amount could not be recovered as the works were tendered accordingly. When
the Committetienquired whether such mistakes were still being repeated, the
Additional Secréf;ary, Public Works Department informed that necessary directions
had been issued vide circular in 2018, and at present no such mistakes were
detected. The Committee enquired whether the amount of ¥8.74 lakh paid in
excess due to the wrong calculation of unit rate of labour as 4 against .04 had
been recovered. The Chief Engineer (NH), Public Works Department replied that
there was only one such case under the NH wing and the excess amount paid had
not yet been recovered.

29) To the query of the Committee regarding the excess payment of 316.50
lakh due to the additional payment of OH charges in the construction of
Valiyazheekkal bridge had been recovered, the Senior Finance Officer (Roads &
Bridges), Public Works Department informed that Macalloy bar was imported from
UK in connection with the construction of Valiyazheekkal Bridge. Even though the flight
charges and other expenses were already included in the quotation, an additional amount
had been paid for the same and the excess amount paid would be adjusted from

the pending bill. To a further query of the Committee, the Senior Audit Officer

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTs cover pages Leo/73rd.cdt



19
informed that even though the Department stated that the additional amount would
be recovered, no action was taken by the department for the recovery of the
excess amount till date.

30) The Committee opined that the Department should take stringent actions
not only against the delinquents who were responsible for the loss incurred but
also against those who failed to take adequate measures to recover the dues at
the earliest. The Committee also urged the Department to furnish a detailed
report after realising the amount within a period of one month.

Conclusions/Recommendations

31) The Committee directs the Department to furnish the details of the
excess amount recovered by the Department in respect of the objection pointed
out by Audit on the "calculation of unit rate of items of work deviating from MoRTH
data’. _ -~

32) The Committee has taken note of an excess payment of ¥16.50 lakh
made as OH charges during the construction of the Valiazheekal bridge, which
remains to be recovered. Therefore, the Committee urges the Department to take
stringent action against those responsible for the loss incurred and also against
those who failed to implement adequate measures to recover the dues without
delay. The Committee also directs the Department to furnish a comprehensive
report after recovering the excess amount paid to the contractor in respect of

overhead charges within a period of one month.

3.1.3.6 Method adopted for earthwork excavation led to undue benefit to contractors

According to the SDB of MoRTH, the unit rate for excavation of soil including rock
is worked out adopting mainly three methods viz, manual excavation, excavation using
dozer and excavation using hydraulic excavator. Audit observed that unit rate for
excavation using manual method was up to four times costlier than mechanical methods

of excavation. As per MoRTH SDB, manual means of excavation are meant for areas

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Lec/73rd.odt



20
inaccessible to machines and for small jobs. Estimation using incorrect method of
excavation could provide undue benefit to the contractor as observed in the foliowing

instances:

. In a work® the Department calculated the unit rate for excavation of soil using
manual means. However, the specification of the item mentioned in the agreement was
excavation using mechanical means. This gave an undue benefit of I88.61 lakh?® to the
contractor as he executed the work by mechanical means whereas the rates were for
manual method, which were much higher. CE, R&B, the technical sanction authority,
replied that since the field engineers found the usage of manual means necessary, the
technical sanction authority also considered it to be genuine. However, in the agreement
schedule, the specification for earthwork indicated the use of mechanical means. Reply
is not acceptable as the measurement book, work bills and work slip revealed that the
work was executed using mechanical means, which resulted in avoidable extra cost.

. Audit also observed that in respect of one work* where excavation of soil was
to be executed by mechanical means, it was done manually, thereby inflating the cost by
I71.60 lakh for a quantity of 78,680 cum. CE, R&B stated that based on the
representation submitted to the PWD Minister, it was ordered that utmost care should
be taken while using heavy machines as expensive houses with gardens were situated
on either side on the entire road. Hence, the fand owners agreed to give land free of
cost, on the condition that only manual means are used for earth work excavation. To
verify the facts, a Joint Physical Verification (JPV) was conducted with the departmental
officials. It was observed that the road was widened by taking land from both sides. In
most of the cases, there was no boundary wall or houses nearby and instances of

excavation using mechanical means were clearly visible at many locations. Hence, the

21 Providing traffic safety measures between Km. 67/000 to 97/070 of CVG road.

22 Quantity of earth work excavation (60278.206 cum) multiplied by the difference in rate of excavation as per
manual means and rate of excavation as per hydraulic means.

23 Improvements to Hill highway from Koomanthodu to Aaralam (22.80 km) 2nd reach between 64/620 to 71/690
(Vallithodu to Karikkottukari) in Kannur district.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



21

provision of manual means for entire length of road led to extra expenditure to
government, which was avoidable.
. In one work?* the original provision for earthwork excavation was using hydraulic
excavator. During excavation, hard rock was stated to have been detected, which was
treated as an extra item, and therefore manual excavation was provided. This inflated
the cost of work by ¥60.19 lakh. CE, R&B replied that it was not possible to dismantie
the hard rock with hydraulic excavator and blasting was not possible as the area was
highly populated and so manual chipping was adopted. A JPV conducted at the site to
verify the facts revealed that the detected material was hard laterite, which was
excavated using mechanical means only and not manual means. Hence, the reply of the
CE was not justifiable.
[Audit paragraph 3.1.3.6 contained in the Report of the C & AG of India for the year
ended 31 March, 2017(Economic Sector) ]
[Notes received from the Government on the above audit paragraph are included as
Appendix-if]
Excerpts from the discussion of the Committee with officials concerned

33) Regarding the Audit Paragraph, the Additional Secretary, Public Works
Department informed that at the time of preparing estimates earth work excavation
was calculated by manual means. The unit rate for excavation using manual means was
higher than that of mechanical means. The audit objection was that even though
the contractor had done the work using mechanical means, the payment was given
at manual rate as per the estimate.

34) When the Committee enquired the reason for adopting manual means of

estimation, the Chief Engineer (Bridges), Public Works Department submitted that

at the time of preparing the estimate for the said work, it was not possible to

24 TImprovements including BM and BC to Neruvambram - Payyattuchal - Chemberi road km 0/000
to 7/850 km in Kannur district.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORT: cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



22
adopt mechanical means due to the presence of buildings and boundary walls.
However, when Joint Physical Inspection was conducted later, it was found that
there were no buildings and boundary walls at the road side and excavation using
mechanical means could have been possible.

35) The Committee noticed that officials at various levels in the department had an
approach to help the contractor and commented that action should be taken
against the officer who supervised the said work. The Senior Audit Officer added to
the discussion that it had been continued for years and all the earth works were done
using mechanical means but the calculation of the estimates was done as per manual
means. But recently PWD manual had been changed and rates were being provided as
per mechanical means.

36) The Committee further enquired about the details regarding quarrying, the
Senior Audit Officer informed that dismantling of the rock in Neruvambram-
Chemberi was treated as an extra item and was given by manual means. There
was only laterite soil and it had been excavated using mechanical means.

37) When the Committee enquired whether the amount was given as per
the estimate, the Senior Finance Officer (Roads & Bridges), Public Works
Department replied that the amount paid was not as per the original estimate. The last
two or three works were given as extra items. The Senior Audit Officer added to
the discussion that the Department was responsible for giving the work as extra item,
even though it was an item not included in the tender. It was the responsibility of the
Department to ensure that the rate given was reasonable while awarding new works.

38) The Additional Secretary, Public Works Department further opined that
as mentioned in the estimate, the first work was done by the contractor using

mechanical means, but the rate had been calculated by using manual means and

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



23
was recorded in the measurement book as such.

39) The Committee directed the Department to take departmental action in the
said matter and also to take stringent action against the officers who were
responsible for the inordinate delay in taking adequate and timely action against
the delinquents.

40) To a further query of the Committee regarding the cases/vigilance
enquiries, the Additional Secretary, Public Works Department informed the
Commitiee that he had no information about the vigilance enquiry regarding the
Koomanthode work. A vigilance enquiry was conducted regarding the construction
work of crash barriers on the CVG road and it was under the consideration of the
Court. He added that after examining the matter in detail an enquiry would be

conducted using the internal vigilance as per the suggestions of the committee.

Conclusions/Recommendations

41) The Committee notes that in the three road works mentioned in the Audit
para, instead of adopting mechanical means for earth excavation, manual means
were adopted and the unit rate of excavation in manual method of excavation was
almost 4 times costlier than the mechanical means. The Committee also learns that
estimation using incorrect method of excavation led to an excess payment of T2.20
crore to the contractors. In light of this, the Committee directs the Department to
take necessary action against the officials responsible for the lapse. Furthermore,
the Committee urges the Department to take stringent action against the officials
who were responsible for the inordinate delay in taking adequate and timely action
against the delinquents.

42) The Committee notes with concern that numerous irregularities/
deficiencies have occurred on the part of the Department during the execution of
works. Therefore, the Committee directs the Department to be highly cautious

during planning and execution of works in the future. The Committee also urges the

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Lec/73rd.odt



24
Department to stick to the guidelines while allowing ancillary works as extra items,
Irregularities in tender process

3.1.4.1 Non-compliance to MoRTH guidelines on fixing of completion period

A bidder in a tender shoulid have sufficient bid capacity. Period of completion of the
work tendered, annual turnover and work in hand are the factors affecting bid capacity.
As per timelines issued (August 2013) by MoRTH, the time prescribed for completing a
work under 'Improvement of Riding Quality Programme' (IRQP) is six days per kilometre
subject to a maximum of six months.

Audit observed that the SE, NH South Circle, Thiruvananthapuram, tendered three
works® each with a minimum length of 20 km (approximately) with a total value of I57.99
crore. As against MoRTH specification of four months, the time of completion (ToC) fixed for
each work was less than that prescribed by MoRTH. Scrutiny of the bids by MoRTH revealed
thatthe reduction of ToC to three months provided insufficient time to contractors, which
affected their bid capacity adversely. As such, re-tender of the works was ordered by
MoRTH. Due to this, taking up of the works was delayed by three to five months and cost
increased by 10.10 crore.

CE, NH replied that the SE, NH South Circle fixed the ToC as three months in
order to ensure the completion of work before the forthcoming monsoon. Audit noticed
that the action of the Department violating the MoRTH guidelines led to scrapping of the
tender process, and in the process of re tendering, one monsoon season elapsed,
which caused further damage to the roads requiring extra work with more quantity of
Bituminous Macadam, thus, resulting in cost escalation by 10.10 crore..

[Audit paragraph 3.1.4.1 contained in the Report of the C & AG of India for the year
ended 31t March, 2017(Economic Sector)]
[Notes received from the government on the above audit paragraph are included as

Appendix-lf

25 IRQP (Non plan) from ch.462/000 to 482/000 of NH 47 (New NH 66) in the State of Kerala; IRQP (Non plan)
from ch 0/000 (Kollam high school junction) to 23/900 (Kadapuzha bridge) of NH 220 (New NH 183) in the
state of Kerala and IRQP from ch.482/000 to 520/400 of NH 47 (New NH 66) in the State of Kerala.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTs cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



25

Excerpts from the discussion of Committee with the officials concerned

43) When the Committee enquired the reason for the reduction of the time
limit to complete the work of three roads from four to three months, the Chief
Engineer (NH), Public Works Department replied that SE, National Highway South
Circle had stipulated in the tender that the said works should be completed within
three months.

44) The Committee enquired about the reason for the loss of 10crore, the
Senior Audit Officer informed that as per the Time of Completion(TOC) prescribed
by the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways(MoRTH), the time limit prescribed
for the completion of the said works was four months. But in the tender condition
the time limit was stipulated as three months. The request submitted by the
Department for the time reduction was rejected by MoRTH. After that when the
work was re-tendered monsoon season st;rt‘ea, which caused further damage to
the roads requiring extra work resulting in cost escalation.

45) To a query of the Committee, the Chief Engineer (Bridges), Public Works
Department replied that three roads of approximately 7 km each was under
construction and a timeline of three months was fixed for quick completion. He
further added that only BC (Bituminous Concrete) overlay was done in those roads
and it had a higher rate.

46) The Committee was of the opinion that no deliberate misappropriation was found
during the execution of such works and commented that the Department should

be more cautious and avoid such lapses in future.

Conclusions/Recommendations

47) The Committee observes that irregularities in the tender conditions such

as the inadequate provision for time of completion of the work and certain flaws

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



26

like delay in awarding the work often lead to time and cost overrun in many works.
Hence, the Committee suggests that the Department should exercise more caution while
performing its duties in connection with the whole tendering process to avoid such lapses
in future,
3.1.4.2 Waiving of tender calls in violation of delegated powers

in terms of Appendix 200B-2 of the Manual, the Executive Engineer (EE), SE and CE
are empowered to waive tender calls of the value of up to ¥3 lakh, 10 lakh and %25
fakh respectively.

Audit observed that EE, Roads Division, Ernakulam, arranged six works, each valued

at I25 lakh approximately, waiving tender calls, which were ratified by the SE, R&B

.-. Central Circle @ven though such walvers could be given only by the CE. It was further

observed that all the works were awarded to a single contractor or to firms controlied
by the contractor himself.

SE, R&B Central circle replied that the SE sanctioned the limited tender treating it as
a normal tender. The reply is not acceptable as waiving of tender calls of works valuing
325 lakh was in violation of the delegated powers as per the extant manual provision.

3.1.4.3 Non-finalisation of tender within firm period

As per the Manual, the firm period of a tender is two months. Delay in finalisation of
tenders before expiry of the firm period, at times, leads to backing out of the lowest
bidder. Consequently, retendering or the second lowest bidder is considered.

Audit noticed that in eight instances, non-finalisation of tender process within the
firm period led to arrangement of works through the second lowest bidder or
retendering, which is at higher rates resulting in excess cost of ¥21.19 crore (Appendix
in¢s)).

In the exit meeting, the departmental officials opined that these works required pre-
qualification and two months period was insufficient for completing all the formalities.

Audit observed that the firm period fixed in the pre revised manual was four months but

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



27
when the period was reduced to two months, a system was not adopted to speed up
the process. Further, there was undue delay in finalisation of tender and rearrangement,
which led to the cost escalation.

3.1.4.4 Excess liability due to re jection of single bid at estimate rate.

According to instructions issued (August 2012) by the Government, single bids at
estimate rate or below could be accepted at the first instance. SE, R&B, Central Circle,
Aluva tendered (February 2014) a work?® against which a single tender at 9.20 per cent
below estimate amount of 9.57 crore was received from M/s Kerala State
Construction Corporation Limited (KSCC). The SE recommended(March 2014) the bid for
Government approval. The Government returned (Aprii 2014) the proposal directing
retransmission after re-tender without citing any reason. On re-tender (July 2014), again
a single tender was received which was from KSCC, but the rate quoted this time was
24.50 per cent above estimate. Government accepted the tender at 23.23 per cent
above estimate and the SE awarded (March 2015) the work to KSCC. The Government
decision to reject the initial single bid without recording any justification to do so and
subsequently awarding the work to the same firm, that too at 23.23 per cent above the
estimate rate resulted in an avoidable cost escalation by ¥2.04 crore.

[Audit paragraphs 3.1.4.2 to 3.1.4.4 contained in the Report of the C& AG of India for

the year ended 31*' March, 2017 (Economic Sector)]

[Notes received from the government on the above audit paragraphs are included
as Appendix-ll]

Excerpts from the discussion of the Committee with officials concerned

48) To the query of the Committee regarding the above audit paragraphs the
Managing Director, Kerala State Construction Corporation Limited replied that it
was the reconstruction work of 16.9 km long Kodungallur-Athani Airport Road. He

added that when the said work was first tendered, KSCC quoted 9.20% below the

26 NABARD RIDF XIX: Improvements to Kodungallur ~Athani Airport Road (KM 0/000 to 16/300) Part I in
Thrissur District.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



28
estimg{éd amount. Since only a single tender was received, the Government had
rejected it and re-tendered.

49) When the Committee enquired whether any prevailing rules stipulated
the awarding of works to establishments like KSCC even if it was a single tender.
The Additional Secretary, Public Works Department informed that single bids below
estimated rate were acceptable at that time. But the government level tender
committee had rejected it. At present single tenders are not entertained. To further
queries of the Committee, the Managing Director, Kerala State Construction

Corporation Limited informed that the said work was completed by KSCC and works

worth about I80 crore were in progress under KSCC.

Conclusions/Recommendations

50) No comments

Irregularities in the award/entrustment of works

3.1.5.1 Entrustment of five works valued at 809,93 crore to accredited agency
violating Government guidelines

The Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) reiterates (July 2007) that tendering
process or public auction is a basic requirement for the award of contract by any
Government agency as any other method especially award of contract on nomination
basis would amount to a breach of Article 14 of the Constitution of India. Further, as per
the Kerala Financial Code while giving a work on contract the general principles
governing invitation to tender are to be followed.

The Government (Finance) issued (July 2014, August 2015) guidelines?® for selection of
accredited agencies for execution of public works and enlisted M/s Uralungal Labour

Contract Cooperative Society Limited (M/s ULCCS) as one of the accredited agencies.

27 Para (4) of Annexure II of GO (P) No.311/14/Fin dated 30/07/2014 & Annexure to GO(P) No. 339/2015/Fin
dated 07/08/2015.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



29

Audit noticed that in violation of the CVC guidelines and the Government's
Financial Code, the Department did not exercise due diligence in selection of the
accredited agency through tendering and entrusted (20 February 2016) five works
amounting to 809.93 crore to M/s ULCCS at estimate rate. Furthermore, as per the
guidelines for selection of accredited agencies, the maximum value of a single work that
could be entrusted to M/s ULCCS was 325 crore and the maximum
quantity of work in hand at a time that could be held by the society was 250 crore, but
it was noticed that even the smallest of the works entrusted was worth ¥51.42 crore
and the maximum quantity of work in hand was <809.93 crore, thus violating the
guideiines issued by the Government.

In the exit meeting, the Special Secretary to the Government in PWD stated that
the entrustment was based on a Cabinet decision in which the guidelines of the Finance
Department were not considered. Audit observed that the Committee on Public
Accounts disapproved® the practice of nominating an agency to entrust a work. It
further reiterated that the Department should resort to more transparent tendering
procedure for awarding any work. Further, the Honourable Supreme Court of India
emphasized® that the award of Government contract should be through public
auction/public tender. This would ensure transparency, economy and efficiency in
government procurement to promote healthy competition among the tenderers, to
provide for fair and equitable treatment of all tenderers and to eliminate irregularities,
interference and corrupt practices by the authorities concerned. As the Department did
not adhere to the guidelines issued by the CVC, Government and the Supreme Court's
directions on awarding the contract, an inquiry needs to be initiated by Government to

fix responsibility.

28 Committee on Public Accounts (2014-2016) - 113" Report presented to the State Legislature on 18 February
2016.
29 Judgement arising out of SLP (civil) No. 10174 of 2006.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



30

[Audit paragraph 3.1.5.1 contained in the Report of the C&AG of India for the year
ended 31** March, 2017 (Economic Sector)]

[Notes received from the. government on the above audit paragraph are Included as
Appendix-li]

Excerpts from the discussion of the Committee with officials concerned

51) The Committee enquired whether the said works had been completed, the
Chief Engineer (Roads), Public Works Department apprised that the said works
were under the control of five different wings. The Status of completion of works in
Malappuram district was not available while the remaining four works had been
completed.

52) The Secretary, Public Works Department assured that the present status

of the aforesaid works would be submitted before the Committee.

Conclusions/Recommendations

53) The Committee directs the Department to furnish the present status of all
the five works mentioned in the audit paragraph(3.1.5.1) within two months of

receipt of this report.

3.1.5.2 Issues relating to Security Deposits for works

in terms of Section 2009.7 of the Manual read with the Government's (Finance)
orders® (September 2015), the selected bidder shall produce a Security Deposit (SD)
equal to five per cent of the contract amount for executing contracts, which is to remain
valid till the expiry of DLP of the work. Prior to this, the Government in a circular (March
2003)* perﬁitted contractors to adjust the amounts due to them on account of
completed works as SD of new contracts awarded to them. The various types of

irregularities noticed regarding SD are discussed below:

30 GOYP) No.104/2014/Fin dated 14/03/2014, GO{P) No. 3/15/Fin dated 05/01/2015 and GO(P) No. 429/15/Fin
dated 28/09/2015
31 Circular No.4583/H3/2003 dated 07/03/2003.

fhome/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



31

> Pledging part bills of incomplete works

The Department permitted contractors to pledge part bills of two incomplete
works (Appendix lli(6)) as SD for seven newly awarded works, of which the bill of an
incomplete work was pledged as SD of six contracts of the same contractor. In respect
" of one out of the two incomplete works, CE, R&B replied that as per the
recommendation of the EE, Roads Division, Ernakulam, second and part bill of a work
amounting to ¥2.13 crore was pledged as the amount was sufficient for the security
deposit of 1.29 crore. Reply of the CE is not acceptable as the circular permits only
pledging of pending bills of completed works. In respect of second work, no reply was

furnished.

> Defect liability period not covered by security deposit

The EE, Roads Division, Thrissur, arranged (May 2016) a work® for providing retro-
reflective sign boards/object hazard marker for which DLP was 36 months, i.e. up to 28
May 2019. However, Audit noticed that the SD submitted by the contractor was valid up
to 03 March 2017 only. SE, R&B, Central circle replied that instruction was given to the
contractor to furnish the SD for 36 months.

Audit observed that the actions of the Department provided undue benefit to the

contractors and violated Government directions.

[Audit paragraph 3.1.5.2 contained in the Report of the C & AG of India for the year
ended 31 March, 2017 (Economic Sector)]

[Notes received from the government on the above audit paragraph are included as
Appendix-li]

Excerpts from the discussion of the Committee with officials concerned

54) While considering the audit para, the Commitiee enquired about the
reason for permitting the contractor to pledge the part bills of incomplete works as

security deposit against the provisions of the PWD manual. The Additional Secretary,

32 Providing road safety measures to various junctions in Thrissur-Kuttipuram road.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



32
Public Works Department replied that the amount due to the contractor on account
of completed works only had been permitted to adjust as SD of new Contract
awarded to him.
55) To a further query of the Committee the Chief Engineer (Roads), Public
Works Department informed that in the present case, part bills of partially
completed works were pledged as security deposit.

Conclusions/Recommendations

56) No comments
3.1.5.3 Non-revoking of Bank Guarantee

Tender conditions stipulate that the contractor is to remit Bank guarantee (BG) at
the rate of 10 per cent of the contract amount at the time of executing the contract, so
as to ensure performance of the work during the period of contract.

Audit noticed that in two instances®, the agreement authority obtained BG
amounting to 2.16 crore at the time of executing agreements. As the contractors did
not complete the works in time, the SEs concerned extended the ToC but failed to
ensure renewal of the BG for the extended periods. The SEs terminated the works at
the risk and cost of the contractors as they did not complete the works within the
extended ToC. The balance works were rearranged at higher rates. As the BG was not
renewed, the Department lost the opportunity to recover the risk and cost from the
original contractors to the extent of the BG.

In respect of one work, SE, R&B, North circle stated that BG was not renewed due to
oversight.

In respect of the other work CE, R&B replied that BG expired on 30 June 2013,
and the Department approached the Bank for withholding BG on 9 July 2014. He further

stated that the Honourable High court passed a stay order (28 May 2015) against

33 NABARD RIDF XV —Development and improvements to Peruva-Piravom-Peruvannamuzhy- Valampur-Valayamchirangara
— Cheenikuzhi road Km, 0/000 to 30/030 including reconstruction of Vilappil Bridge (R&B Central Circle), Improvements
to carriageway of Mudappallur- Mangalam dam road by providing BM & BC to Ch. 0/000 to /432 in Palakkad District
(R&B North Circle).

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



33
realisation of the amount from the contractor. The reply is not acceptable as the
Department failed to take action to ensure the validity during the extended period of
contract and to realise BG in time.
In the exit meeting, the Department stated that there was a iacuna in the system and
that the finance wing of the Department was to ensure validity of the BG for the
required period.

[Audit paragraph 3.1.5.3 contained in the Report of the C & AG of India for the year
ended 31 March, 2017 (Economic Sector)]

[Notes received from the government on the above audit paragraph are included as
Appendix-il}

Excerpts from the discussion of the Committee with officials concerned

57) When the Committee wanted to know the details regarding the audit objection,
the Additional Secretary, Public Works Department informed the Committee that
the bank guarantee submitied by the contractor was not renewed in time. Later
the work was terminated at the risk and cost of the contractor. As the bank
guarantee was not renewed in time, the Department lost the opportunity to
recover the loss from the contractor. Later the amount was realised by adjusting
from the bill of another work of the same contractor. The Chief Engineer (Roads),
Public Works Department informed that recovery had been effected.

58) The Committee opined that the reply given was not satisfactory and
directed the Department to furnish a detailed reply regarding the said audit para
at the earliest.

Conclusions/Recommendations

59) The Committee directs to furnish a detailed report regarding the
action taken by the Department in all the cases mentioned in the audit para

(3.1.5.3) within a month.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



34

Irregularities /deficiencies in execution of works
3.1.6.1 Preparation of defective estimates leading to revision of estimates

The Manual stipulates that proper care shall be bestowed on the preparation of a
detailed estimate so that it reflects, as faithfully as possible, the cost of work as can be
foreseen at that time.

Audit noticed that, estimates of’ 63 works were revised post award, citing changes

in the quantity/scope of work as discussed in the following paragraphs.

> Revision of estimates compromising on traffic safety and road safety

In terms of the Manual, drainage is the most important aspect for proper upkeep
of roads, as it strengthens the pavements and increases their life by reducing the
moisture present in and below the pavement. Further, all road works must be properly
provided with signs to warn road users about possible hazards.

_ It was noticed that initially, there were provisions for road safety and traffic
safety items in the original estimate of the works, but during execution, the Department
reduced the provisions for crash barriers, delineators, sign boards culverts, retaining
wall etc. which compromised traffic safety/road safety in the revised estimate of 10
works (Appendix lli(7)).

CE, R&B attributed different reasons for different works such as lack of proper
original estimation leading to exclusion of certain items on execution, executing the work
within the contract amount, limiting the expenditure within sanctioned cost etc.

The reply Is not acceptable as compromising traffic safety and road safety would

adversely affect the road users.
> Erroneous calculation of rate of extra item

In one work** involving construction of cast in-situ cement concrete drains under
NH, North Circle, Kozhikode, the contractor quoted the rate for cement concrete and

reinforcement separately. The rate quoted for reinforcement was 50,000 per MT.

34 CRF-15-16 Improvement to Chelarimukku — Kolacherimukln - Nayattupara road in Kannur district ch 0/090 to
18/500 km.

/homesso-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



Y

35
Later, on the plea of avoiding difficulties to public during construction and for enabling
speedy completion, the Department substituted the item of cast-in-situ cement concrete
drain with pre-cast drain for 629.38 cum, as an extra item.The item was approved for
execution at estimate rates of ¥17,967 per cum at a total cost of Y113 crore, reckoning
the cost of reinforcement as 60,004 per MT.

In addition to the above, the Department also made provisions in excess of those
specified in the MoRTH SDB for cement concrete, which consisted of cement, labour and
use of machinery.

On this being pointed out (August 2017), the SE cancelled (August 2017) the
supplemental agreement executed for the extra item and stated that the defects would
be rectified and new suppiemental agreement executed.

In the exit meeting EE, NH division, Kannur stated that the rate was reduced and

that finalisation of the rate by higher authorities was under process.

> Change in items of work causing additional financial burden to Government

Audit detected instances wherein the items of work already included in the
tender were altered/substituted/exciuded during execution, leading to additional
financial burden to the Government, as discussed below:

In terms of MoRTH data, constructing the superstructure of a bridge on the piers at
site is cheaper than casting the same on land and then launching it on the piers. The agreement
of a bridge work® stipulated launching of the superstructure after it was cast on land. But
during execution, the work was changed to casting of superstructure on the piers at site. Audit
observed that even though the change in method should have reduced the cost, the cost of
work actually increased by ¥85.35 lakh. This was due to adoption of a method different from
MoRTH data for amiving at the unit rate for construction of superstructure, such as
incorporation of hire charges of pontoon, excess provision for incidental items, etc.

CE, R&B replied that due to the narrow width of the approach road and a iot of

35 Construction of Nanicherikadavu Bridge across Valapatanam River.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTSs cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



e

36
sharp curves and bends, it was difficult to pre-cast and launch girder and slab. Also land
far_casting was not available. Hence, it was approved to carry out cast in-situ girder
using N-truss. The data was based on observed data, which was on the lower side.

Audit observed that the following factors led to cost escalation on the extra item:

* While the Department adopted OH charges of 20 per cent prescribed in MoRTH
SDB for rate analysis of the extra item, they did not adopt the MoRTH data as

such to arrive at the rate.

. They did not even adopt observed data used in other bridge works. Instead,
usage of N-truss was limited to four, whereas in other works, the maximum
usage was up to 18 times.

Considering the Department's observed data in other bridge works, the maximum rate for
construction of superstructure was 26,071 per cum whereas the Department considered
344,454 per cum for cost of the entire superstructure disregarding the already agreed
lower rate of cross girder which is part of the superstructure. Hence, the reply of CE is not
acceptable and the action of CE to grant a higher rate compared to other works led to

avoidable cost overrun of ¥ 4.07 crore?.

» Sanctioning of ancillary works as extra items

In terms of MoRTH specification, the rate for construction of pile is inclusive of
the cost for conducting pile load test. SE, R&B, Central Circle Aluva awarded a work* to
a contractor for driving down test pile and conducting pile load test. Audit observed that
after executing the agreement, the CE, R&B accorded separate sanction (April 2016) for
conducting pile load test as an extra item costing ¥ nine lakh. The action of the CE, R&B
was tantamount to extension of undue benefit to the contractor, vitiating the tender
system.

SE, R & B, Central Circle stated that there was lump sum provision for conducting

36 44,454 per cum less 26,071 per cum muliiplied by the quantity of 2,212 cum equals to 34,06,63,196.
37 Construction of Perandoor - Vaduthala bridge across Perandoor Canal in Ernakulam district-
Driving down test pile and conducting pile load test.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



37
pile load tests in the technical sanction but was not included in the tender. He stated
that approved schedule had provision for casting of pile alone and hence revised
estimate was submitted and sanctioned.
The reply is not acceptable as the nomenclature of the work itself specifies
conducting of pile load tests. Hence, its inclusion as an extra item without mentioning in
the tender is an undue favour to the contractor, as he is required to do the same

without extra payment.

» Irregular provision of incidental items of work

As per contract conditions, the rates quoted by the contractor shall be inclusive of
incidental items of work such as shoring, formation of ring bund, bailing out of water
etc. Further, the contractor shall make all arrangements for inspection of works, free of
charge.

Audit observed that, while revising the estimate of two works?, the Department
made separate provisions for incidental items such as cost of footbridge for supervision
in one work and cost of bailing out of water and formation of ring bund in the other
work at a total cost of ¥35.28 lakh, which was a violation of the contract conditions.

In respect of Ayamkadavu Bridge CE, R&B replied that as the height of the
bridge from the river to the bottom of the girder was between 20 and 24 m, it was
necessary to provide the supervising officers with a strong and safe foot bridge to
inspect the work. The cost of the foot bridge is more than the incidental charges
included in the rate of concrete. Hence, additional provision was given for supervision
and inspection of piers and superstructure in the estimate. The reply is not acceptable
as the contractor had to provide the facilities for supervision of site for his own
technical staff at his own cost, and provision of the extra item for supervision at

Departmental cost is an undue benefit to the contractor.

38 MLA -LAC- ADF — widening and improvements to Mannirampady —Thekkepuram road Ch.0/000 to 1/180
(Agreement No. 125/SESC/13-14 dated 30/10/2013) and Construction of bridge at Ayamkadavu across
Vavadukkam River on Perladukkam-Ayampara-Periya road.

/home/so-pac-a/Deskiop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



38

> Excess quantity of road studs provided on a road

As per Indian Road Congress (IRC) guidelines 35-2015, the minimum space to be
provided between two road studs is six meters. Audit noticed that during execution of a
work?®, road studs were placed at intervals of two to three meters instead of six
meters. Excess execution of studs in violation of the RC specification resulted in extra
cost of I43.96 lakh.

Audit noticed that there was a complaint from public regarding excess number of
studs creating a dazzling effect at night which could adversely affect traffic safety.

In the exit meeting CE, NH stated that while doing the next reach of the road the IRC

specification would be adopted.

[Audit paragraph 3.1.6.1 contained in the Report of C & AG of India for the year
ended 31* March, 2017 (Economic Sector)]

[Notes received from the government of the above audit paragraph are included as
Appendix-il]
Excerpts from the discussion of the Committee with officials concerned

60) The Committee enquired the reason for the revision of estimate by
reducing the provision of the traffic safety and also enquired whether the
erroneous calculation of the rate of extra items had been rectified. The Chief
Engineer(NH), Public Works Department replied in the positive and added that the
errors had been rectified by executing a new agreement with a revised rate, after
cancelling the first agreement.

61) When the Committee enquired whether the original estimate was being
revised after reducing traffic safety provision, the Additional Secretary, Public Works
Department responded that previously works had been carried out by excluding
traffic safety provision. However, a circular had recently been issued f{o ensure

the provisions for road safety.

39 Widening of 6/4 lane from Karamana ch 570/200 to Kaliyikkavila 599/000 of NH 47.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



39

62) The Committee further enquired whether there was any difference in the
amount according to the revision of estimate, the Additional Secretary, PWD
replied in the negative and added that road safety items were excluded as the
number of works had increased.

63) When the Committee enquired about the reason for sanctioning the rate
of 44,454/m* for the construction of superstructure even though the
department's observed data for the same in other road work was <26,071/m?,
the Chief Engineer(Bridges), Public Works Department informed that the estimate
of the Nanicheri kadavu Bridge work stipulated the launching of the super
structure after it was cast on land, but during execution due to the narrow width
of the approach road and insufficient space for casting yard, it was decided to
cast the superstructures on the piers at site, which resulted in cost escalation.

64) The Senior Audit Officer detailed about the reason for causing additional
financial burden to the Government. He explained that the maximum MoRTH rate
for such works was usually ¥20000/m’ and in certain bridge works, the maximum
rate was sanctioned up to 326,071/m® whereas in the present wark, the rate
sanctioned was I44,454/m? He added that according to CPWD data, the N-truss
can be used upto 40 times and the same had been used upto 18 times for other
works of the department. He further added that the non-concrete ancillary items were
also quoted and those were the reasons for payment of a huge amount for this
work.

65) The Senior Audit Officer informed that N-truss was made up of steel core and it
was assumed that it would be destroyed after using for 4 times, even though that
could be used up to 40 times. The Chief Engineer (Bridges), Public Works

Department replied that since the site was located near the coastal area,

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



40
repeated usage of N-truss would reduce the load capacity.

66) The Senior Audit Officer informed that a welded structure made of iron
would rust if it was near the sea and was not a valid reason for using the N-truss
only 4 times. The rate determined by the Department was not acceptable as it
could be used at least 20 times instead of 4.

67) The Committee opined that the Department should be more cautious in
dealing with such matters.

68) The Committee noticed that even though the rate of construction of pile

" was inclusive of the cost for conducting pile load test, the Government had

sanctioned an amount of 9 lakh by considering it as an extra item to the contractor for
conducting pile load test. When the Committee enquired about the reason for sanctioning
extra payment, the Chief Engineer (Buildings), Public Works Department, replied that
the same kind of case had already been discussed.

69) The Senior Audit Officer informed that as per quotations pile boring is followed

by load test. Therefore, the amount could not be granted for load test but an

amount of X9 lakh had been paid in excess in that case. The Committee directed
that guidelines should be strictly followed while allowing extra items.

70) The Committee wanted to know the reason for entrusting the
construction work of Ayamkadavu bridge to a contractor without finalizing its
design. The Chief Engineer (Bridges), Public Works Department replied that, as the
bridge was located at the low-lying land of two hills, it was initially estimated to be
built at a height of 5 meters. Later during inspection, a risk factor was identified
on constructing the bridge from the bottom of the girder. So it was decided to build
the bridge at a height of 24m and the design was changed accordingly, which

resulted in the payment of an extra amount.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



41

71) The Committee noticed that fixing road studs in violation of IRS guidelines
caused an excess payment of ¥43.96 lakh and enquired about the reason for the
violation. The Chief Engineer (NH), Public Works Department replied that during
the execution of the work the road studs were placed at intervals of two to three
meters eventhough it was instructed to place the studs at a distance of 6 meters.
He admitted the mistake and added that in the second reach, the studs were
placed at exact intervals.

Conclusions/Recommendations

72) No Comments
3.1.6.2 Undue benefit extended to contractors

> Excess provision made for pontoon which is an incidental item for bridge
works

According to general practice, for construction of bored cast in-situ pile
foundation of bridges, where formation of islands using earth is found to be uneconomic
or technically unfeasibie, pontoons can be provided. Audit observed that while the
practice of allowing either island or pontoon is followed correctly in R&B Central Circle,
it was not followed in R&B North Circle.

fn the construction of a bridge work*® under Roads Division, Kannur the original
provision was to construct islands at a cost of ¥45.23 lakh and connecting service
roads between islands at a cost of 310.47 lakh. But the Department substituted the item
of service road with pontoon at a cost of ¥49.98 lakh citing that filling up of the river
for forming a.service road was not practicable. The Department's statement was not
acceptable as usage of island made of earth, as per original provision, was economically
more viable than pontoon. Hence, use of pontoon in place of connecting service road at
such higher cost is not acceptable.

In the exit meeting Departmental officials from the Central region viz SE, R&B

40 Construction of Kottakeel Pattuvam Kadawu Bridge in Kannur District,

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



42
Central circle, Aluva and EE, Roads Division, Ernakulam stated that if formation of island
was possible, pontoon was not necessary and vice versa. CE, NH opined that all
divisions should take a uniform stand in this regard to reduce expenditure.
» Insufficient provision for defect liability period in contracts

The Government issued an order (April 2013) making the specifications of MORTH
mandatory for Roads and Bridges works in the State from October 2013. So in all roads
and bridges works undertaken in the State, the DLP of the contractor is to be specified
in the agreement according to MoRTH specifications. The DLP is defined by MoRTH as:
“Three years as per specifications of MoRTH in respect of road works executed on NHs
using Central Road Fund, if they are provided with bituminous thickness of 40
millimetres (mm) or more”,

The Security Deposit is to be retained till the date of expiry of DLP.

Audit noticed that the Department did not provide sufficient DLP in agreements
executed for eight road works* . It was observed that in one of these eight works on
an NH, the contractor had to execute two layers of bitumen viz, bituminous macadam
and bituminous concrete, which had a minimum thickness of 80 mm as per the contract.
In accordance with the extant orders of Government on adoption of specifications of
MoRTH, the required DLP in this case was three years but the Department provided DLP
of only one year.

CE, NH replied that in respect of the aforementioned NH work, DLP for one year
was provided as mentioned in the technical note of the work and as per MoRTH circular
in April 2012. in respect of the other seven works, CE, R&B accepted the observation
and stated that it was a mistake while executing the agreement.

The fact, however, remains that the Government issued the order in April 2013

stating that MoRTH specifications were to be adopted henceforth, but the Department

41 IRQP 2013-14 from km. 569/000 to 593/500 of NH 47 in the State of Kerala, Agreement Nos. EE/PL/56/2015-16 dated
04/03/2016, EE/PL/55/2015-16 dated 04/03/2016, EE/PL/52/16-17 dated 16/06/2016, EE/PL/51/16-17 dated 16/06/2016,
EE/PL/43/16-17 dated 14/06/2016 EE/PL/44/16-17 dated 14/06/2016 and No.EE/PL/66 /16-17 dated 30/09/2016.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



43
did not follow the specifications and allowed the contractor to avail DLP of only one
year. Audit observed that the omission resulted in undue benefit to the contractors by
exempting them from the liability of maintaining the road for the required period.
> Granting of exemption from payment of royalty and resultant undue benefit to
contractor [

In terms of Schedule-I of the Kerala Minor Minerals Concession Rules, 2015
(KMMC Rules), royalty of ¥40 per cum is payable for quarrying ordinary earth.
According to contract conditions all taxes are to be borne by the Contractor.

The Government entrusted a work* to M/s ULCCS, and exempted*® (March 2016)
them from paying royalty for the earth supplied by them. Audit noticed that the unit rate
for filling earth was inclusive of cost of royalty at the rate of ¥45.27 per cum* . Hence,
the exemption granted by the Government resulted in undue benefit of 31.73 crore* to

the contractor.

In the exit meeting CE, NH confirmed that provision of royalty as per DSR with
cost index was included in the rate analysis. Hence, the contractor got the compensation
for royalty and exemption from payment of royalty to the Government, which resulted in

extending double benefit to the contractor.

> Removal of earth to contractor's premises without paying royalty
In terms of rule 106 of the KMMC Rules, 2015, royalty is payable on minor minerals
removed from work sites.
Audit noticed that in a road work*® 44,965.67 cum of earth was removed from

work site to the contractor's premises on the plea that the earth was not suitable for

42 Construction of Calicut Bypass — II Phase — Il Reach- from /000 to 5/000 of NH 17.

43 Government issued an order dated 01/03/2016 vide. GO (MS) No. 43/2016/IND, wherein exemption of royalty
was accorded to ULCCS,

44 Royalty @ 30 per cum plus cost index of 27 per cent on royalty amounting to 8.10 per cum plus overhead
charges of eight per cent amounting to X3.05 plus tax and other overhead charges amounting to ¥4.12 totalling
45.27 per cumn.

45 Royalty at the rate of 40 per cum for a quantity of 4,32,400 cum. equals to $1,72,96,000,

46 Widening of 6/4 lane from karamana ch 570/200 to Kaliyikkavila 599/000 of NH 47

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



44

use in the work. Audit noticed that the Department did not coliect royalty amounting to
R17.99 lakh from the contractor before it was removed. After this was pointed out, the

EE replied that the amount would be deducted from the final bill of the contractor.

> Benefit extended to contractor in excess of the work executed

The specification given by the Department for installing W/Thrie -metal beam crash barriers
in two works*” stipulated that metal beams were to be fixed to vertical posts anchored in soil using
cement concrete*® at intervals of two meters, centre to centre.

The unit rate for installing the crash barriers, including cement concrete, was
calculated in rate analysis for a length of 4.5 m and each unit consisted of three vertical
posts. JPV revea;led that vertical posts of crash barriers were being provided at two
meter intervals over a continuous length, without break. Hence, while a crash barrier for
a continuous length of 18 m consisted of 12 vertical posts as per the unit rate reckoned
by the Department, actual requirement was only 10. The excess provision of vertical
posts Is lllustrated in the diagrams shown below. Thus, for every 18 m length, the
contractor stood to receive payment for cement concrete for 12 posts even though only
10 posts were actually anchored by him. This resulted in undue benefit of ¥92.01 lakh °

to the contractor.

47 CRF work 2013-14 improvements to Danapady — Karthikapaily — Muthukulam- Pullukulangara
— Kayamkulam NH to NH, Praviding traffic safety measures between Km. 67/000 to 97/070 of
CVG road.

48 As per clause 811.3 of MoRTH specification for road and bridge works, fifth revision issued in
April 2013 vertical posts can be fixed in cement concrete.
49 Requirement of cement concrete for excess number of vertical posts alone was considered.

/home/sc-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



45

Diagram showing excess provision of vertical posts

Figure A: Length of 4.5 m crash barrier (as per rate analysis)
b

‘ 4.5m ”
| Width -2 ' 2 | 05
1* vertical post 2™ past 3" post
Figure B: Requirement of vertical posts for 18 s long crash barrier as per rate analysis
dim N 45m . 45m . &4 .
P post 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1" 12"
post post  post post

Figure C: Reguirensent of vertical posis for 18 m long erash barrier on sctwal execwiion
M
[Widim | 2 2 ) 2 2 ) 1 1
2m
r ™ 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 w
pust post post post

»
P

> Understating of out-turn resulting in excess payment
According to SDB of MoRTH, out-turn of boring for 1.2 m diameter pile foundation is
nine metres per day and for a one metre diameter pile, the out-turn is 10 m per day.

Audit noticed that in a bridge work>® in Ernakulam district, the out-turn reckoned in
the estimate for providing bored cast in-situ pile for foundation was only 1.4 m per day
for 1.2 m diameter pile and 2.5 m per day for one meter diameter pile. Verification of
measurement books and log book of boring revealed that the progress of boring on
actual execution was even higher than the MoRTH data. Since MoRTH data was not
adopted, lower out-turn reckoned in rate analysis led to an avoidable excess cost of
J1.73 crore,

CE, R&B replied that they adopted data based on the rates arrived for similar other
works where the soil strata is similar. Further, MORTH SDB was adopted after issuing
technical sanction of this work. It was also stated that the boring operations were
carried out continuously on a 24 hour schedule without any interruption and were not

deviated from the out-turn provided in the rate analysis.

50 Construction of Kannangattu — Willington Island Bridge across Kumbalam Kayai.

fhome/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



46

The reply is not acceptable as MoRTH SDB was already adopted for other items in
this work also. Further, pile driving register revealed an out-turn of 39.30 m in one day
in respect of one meter diameter pile instead of 7.5 m per day. As per the
measurement book, 1.2 m diameter pile having a length of 74 m was measured within
eight days from the date of commencement of work whereas the out-turn adopted by
the Department was 4.2 m* per day.

This revealed a much higher out-turn for boring of pile than adopted by the

Department for estimation.

Thus, adoption of different method deviating from MoRTH SDB resulted in undue
benefit to the contractor.
> Favouritism shown by departmental officials to a contractor violating

contract condition

As per contract conditions, arrangement of extra items>® in an ongoing work
requires inviting of quotations from the contractor who executes the work concerned.
While inviting quotations, the rates calculated by the Department for the items of work
being confidential are not to be disclosed to the contractor.

The SE, NH North Circle, Kozhikode arranged a work®® in February 2016. The rates
quoted (26 May 2016) by the contractorss for 16 extra items in this work were found to
be higher than those calculated by the Department. The SE requested (26 May 2016) the
contractor for reduction of rates and he obliged (27 May 2016). The original as well as
reduced rates were recorded™® in the Distribution Register (Inward Register) maintained
in the office of the SE. The Department subsequently detected some errors in the

calculation of departmental rates for extra items, which resulted in upward revision of

51 Considering three shifts per day i.e 2.5m per shift multiplied by three shifts equals to 7.5cm per day

52 Considering three shifts per day i.e.1.4 m per shift multiplied by three shifts equals to 4,2 m per day

53 Items of work, which were not included in the original agreement,

54 Road safety estimate — Providing traffic safety measures between km 15/000 to 57/000 of Calicut - Kollagal road in NH 766 (ald
INH 212) in the state of Kerala (Agreement No. 22/2015- 16/SE/NH/KKD dated 29/02/2016).

55 MY/s K Ravindran, Kozhikode

56 As serial numbers 922 dated 26/05/2016 and 923 dated 27/05/2016 respectively.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



47
the rates.

Scrutiny of the relevant records by Audit revealed that the contractor submitted
another set of identical quotation documents after the corrected upward calculation by
the Department, which was inserted in the file record with the same inward numbers as
of the previous quotation. The first negotiated quote of the contractor conformed to the
pre-corrected rates of the Department while the second quote conformed to the
revised rates. Accordingly, supplemental agreement was executed (September 2016) by
the contractor based on the revised rates.

The additional financial commitment by reckoning the second set of documents
containing the revised rates came to 16.05 lakh, of which T0.65 lakh was already paid
{(March 2017} to the contractor.

On this being pointed out, the SE stated that (August 2017) he directed the
contractor to reduce the rates in the supplemental agreement on the basis of the audit
observations, and that the contractor expressed willingness to execute extra item No.tt
on the earlier offered rate (31,435.40 per cum) instead of the rate agreed later (32,747
per cum), which would result in reduction in the value of the extra items by 313.44 lakh
and also execute a new supplemental agreement accordingly.

It is, therefore, evident that the records were manipulated by substituting the
quotation originally submitted by the contractor with another set matching the upward
reviéed rates of the Department and assigning the same inward numbers, resulting in
extending undue benefit to the Contractor.

[ Audit paragraph 3.1.6.2 contained in the Report of the C&AG of India for the year
ended 31 March, 2017 (Economic Sector)]

{Notes received from the government on the above audit paragraph are included as
Appendix-Iif

Excerpts from the discussion of the Committee with officials concerned

73) The Committee accepted the reply furnished by the Department in

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTs cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



48
connection with the audit observation “Excess provision made for pontoon which
is an incidental item for brigde”

74) While considering the audit observation on “Insufficient provision for
defect liability period in contract,” the Committee enquired the reason for
providing DLP of only one year, even though the Government order in 2013
specified a Defect Liability Period of 3 years. The Chief Engineer (NH), Public
Works Department replied that it was done as per the technical note and it was
actually due to an error occurred in the technical note issued by MoRTH.

75) While considering the audit para regarding the granting of exemption
from payment of royalty and resultant undue benefit to the contractor the
Committee enquired whether the contractor was granted compensation for royalty
as well as exemption from the payment of royalty. The Chief Engineer (N.H.),
Public Works Department answered that while calculating the rate, royalty was not
included in it. He further added that the rate was calculated by adding the cost of
earth including conveyance and cost index. Actually there was no provision for
adding such items and it was not included under Royalty Head, he added.

76) In addition to that he informed the Committee that even though 30/-
was recorded as Royalty of earth, they considered it as the cost of earth. Since
earth has no other cost item, it was taken as a cost, not as a royalty. The
Committee enquired why royalty was not deducted for the unused quantity of
excavated earth. The Senior Audit Officer informed that the Government in its
reply stated that the excavated earth was not taken to the contractor's premises,
but the contractor agreed that he had taken it to his site. To a query of the committee
regarding that, the Chief Engineer (NH), Public Works Department informed that the details

would be submitted after examining it. He also added that the report submitted to him

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



49
stated that only 1663 m® of solil could be used, in the work.

77) While considering the audit para, regarding the benefit extended to
contractor in excess of the work executed, the Committee enquired about the reason for
the payment made to the contractor without conducting the actual measurement
and enquiréd whether any site inspections had been conducted in order to identify
similar instances in other works., The Chief Engineer (NH), Public Works
Department replied that the audit references was about the lapses in connection
with two works of which the work of NH had been corrected. Then the Additional
Secretary, Public Works Department further informed that the work of Calicut-Vythiri-
Gudalur road was under vigilance investigation.

78) Regarding the understating of out-turn resulting in excess payment the
Secretary, Public Works Department informed that a detailed report regarding the
audit paragraph would be submitted within two weeks.

79) The Committee enquired whether the Government had conducted any
inspection of files relating to works to detect the possible manipulation of records by
Department officials to favour contractors. The Chief Engineer (NH), Public Works
Department informed that the audit's concern was that the first quotation submitted first
by the contractor had been replaced by a second one after the rates had been revised.
He further added that a supplemental agreement was executed in accordance with the
contractor's willingness to complete the work at rate initially quoted by him.

80) The Senior Audit Officer further pointed out that the action taken against
the manipulation of records, if any, had not been informed by the Department.

81) The Committee directed the Department not to repeat such flaws in

future.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



50

Conclusions/Recommendation

82) While considering the audit paragraph "Removal of earth to Contractor's
premises without paying royalty,’ the Committee noticed discrepancy between the
Government reply and the statement made by the officials of the Accountant
General before the Committee. The Government reply stated that a quantity of 163.3
m? of earth was utilized for the work under execution and earth was not removed
from the work site to the contractor's premise. But the officlals from Accountant
General' s Office revealed that the contractof had agreed that the excavated earth
was taken to his premises. Hence, the Committee directs that a detailed report should
be furnished after examining all the relevant details regarding the audit para within

a month.
83) The Committee directs the Department to furnish the details regarding
the vigilance enquiry in respect of the work related to Calicut- Vythiri-Gudalur road.
84) The Committee directs the Department to submit a detailed report within
two weeks regarding the "understating of out-turn resulting in excess payment'
and to take corrective measures to prevent such errors in the future
3.1.6.3 Lapses in monitoring and supervision of works
In terms of the Manual, the Assistant Engineer (AE) shall be responsible for proper
execution of all works in his Section in general and for ensuring the execution of works
as per approved plans, in particular.
Audit noticed that in the following instances, the field officers failed to ensure that
the contractors complied with the agreed specifications/pians during execution of

works:

> Non-use of specified material in road works
Bituminous emulsion based construction is very efficient in avoiding the wearing of

ingredients of the mix. The items of work for providing prime coat and tack coat> for

57 Prime coat and tack coat are thin bituminous liquid layer to provide bonding between existing pavement and
new layer pavement,

/home/sc-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



ol
road works stipulates use of bitumen emulsion.

It was observed that in six works®® arranged by the EE, Roads Division, Palakkad,
against the agreed specification of bitumen emulsion for executing prime coat and tack
coat, the contractor used ordinary bitumen (VG 30). The field officers did not ensure
compliance with the agreed specification, which could affect the durability of the road
adversely.

In the exit meeting, the concerned EE stated that VG 30 was used in lieu of bitumen

emulsion due to non-availability of the material at departmental stores.
Thus, non-usage of the approved material poses risk of damage to the life of roads.

» Inferior quality of work due to non-adherence to agreed specifications
As per the Manual, every work has to be properly supervised to ensure that it is

carried out in accordance with the required specifications.

. In four completed works having provision for W/Thrie- beam

metal crash barriers, adequate quantity of cement concrete was
not provided for fixing the vertical posts as required by the
specffications as detailed in Table 3.1.2 which was confirmed
after excavation around the vertical posts in the presence of
Departmental officers. This indicated failure in supervision by
Departmental authorities.

Table 3.1.2 : Quantity of cement concrete not provided as per specification

Sl [Name of work In which JPV Tsize of cement concrete foundation of vertical post of W/ Thrie metal beam

No. conducted crash barrier (length x breadth x depth) in cm
Required Observed during JPV

\ i CRF 2013-14 improvements of 45 x45 x 120 (with a|Excavation conducted at two locations -At one location

Daanapady Karthikappally- volume of 0.243 cum) of vertical post the top layer of cement concrele

Muthukulam-Pullukulangara- foundation was of oval shape with a depth of up to 58

[ Kayamkulam (NH to NH) road. cm and volume of 0.148 cum and in the second post

| cement concrete was provided up to 60 cm with a

58 Agreement Nos.: EE/PL/29/16-17 dated 03/06/2016, EE/PL/28/16-17 dated 03/06/2016, EE/PL/15/15-17 dated
29/04/2016, EE/PL/16/16-17 dated 29/04/2016, EE/PL/52/16-17 dated 16/06/2016 and EE/P1/51/16-17 dated
16/06/2016.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTs cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



.

3

4

N

52

: Jo

Providing traffic safety measures |60 x 60 x 120
between km 67/000 to 97/070 of |

CVG road |

CRF 2014-15 Improvements to ' 45 x45 x 125
Koothattukulam - Mulanthuruthy

road (Koothattukulam-Edayar

Piravam -Vettikkale

Mutanthuruthy).

—

Improve-ments to 12 roads leading 45 x45 x 120
to games village and karyavattam
stadium

volume of 0.140 cum.,

| Excavation conducted at two locations. At both the
' locations top dimension was the same as that of
specification and at a depth of 38 cm, the perimeter
was 212 cm and 211 cm instead of 240 ¢m.

Excavatlon conducted around three vertical posts. At
one post though the top dimension was 45x 52
cement concrete was not found after a depth
of50cm. In second and third locations, though top
dimension was 45x45, cement concrete was not
| found after a depth of 30 cm

_—Ekcavanon conducted at two locatlons, At first idcatlon.

the lop dimenslon was of Irregular shape with average
dimension of 55 x 25 cm but cemenl concrete was not |
found after a depth of 43 ecm. In the second location,
excavation was done up to a depth of 60 c¢m, it was
found that top perimeter was 170 ¢cm, middle having 168
cm and bottom 135 cm.

Source: Joint Physical Verification Reports and Departmental records.

In another work®, the samples analysed by the quality control wing of the

Department on a JPV of the site showed the content of bitumen in the bituminous layers

to be less than the agreed specifications.

In the exit meeting, CE, NH while agreeing to lack of supervision by the field officers

stated that recovery from those responsible would be effected.

3.1.7 Conclusion

Planning and estimation were done without conducting proper investigation and

ensuring availability of fund and land.

Specification of work items in the estimates were not in accordance with those

prescribed in SDB/ specifications of MoRTH.

The tendering process followed by the Department contained irregularities such

as inadequate provision for time of completion of works, violation of financial

powers delegated and delay in awarding of works.

Works were awarded violating the guidelines issued by the Finance Department

and also violating the Constitutional provisions.

59 Improvement to Edappally-Muvattupuzha road from km-8/000 to 11/020(Kuzhivelipady to Pukkattupady)

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt




53

. Preparation of defective estimates without proper analysis of the requirements
led to unnecessary revision of estimates resuiting in extension of undue benefit
to contractors and consequent additional financial burden to the Government.

The matter was referred (January 2018) to Government and their reply is awaited

(March 2018)

[Audit paragraphs 3.1.6.3 and 3.1.7 contained in the Report of the C & AG of India for
the year ended 31" March, 2017 (Economic Sector)]

[Notes received from the government on the above audit paragraphs are included
as Appendix-I]

Excerpts from the discussion of the Committee with officials concerned

85) When the Committee enquired whether the supply of bitumen emulsion
for the use of road works had been ensured in the departmental stores, the
Additional Secretary, Public Works Department replied that currently bitumen
emulsion was not provided as a departmental material.

86) The Committee enquired the reason for not ensuring adequate
supervision during the execution of works to assure the quality, the Chief
Engineer(NH), PWD replied that the issues related to two works of NH had been
rectified by reconcreting.

87) The Committee emphasized thal proper site inspection was necessary for
ensuring the quality of work and the lack of inspection would lead to many issues.
The Committee opined that the Secretary, Public Works Department should pay
particular attention to the matter,

Conclusions/Recommendations

88) The Committee emphasizes that proper site inspection is necessary for

ensuring the quality of work, and laxity on the matter could lead to multiple

/home/so-pac-a/Deskrop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



54

issues with regard to works. Therefore, the Committee urges the Public
Works Department to pay particular attention to work/site supervision to

ensure quality of work.

Thiruvananthapuram SUNNY JOSEPH,

k2. March, 2025. Chairperson,
Committee on Public Accounts

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



55

APPENDIX |

Sl No. | Paragraph No

Department 4 Conclusion/Recommendation

Concerned
L

i (1) ()

(3 (4)

Public Works lThe Committee observes that many of the
works mentioned in Appendix (1) have not
'been completed due to defective design, land
disputes and delay in acquisition of land, and an
lamount of ¥33.34 crore from the State
'Exchequer has been spent unfruitfully in this

|

regard. Therefore, the Committee directs that
the Departments concerned should ensure the
availability of land before finalising the design

and estimate for the work. The Committee also

urges the Department to take effective
measures to avoid undue delay in land
acquisition procedures and to complete the

works without further delay. The progress

Imacie in this regard shall be furnished to the

Committee within two months.

Public Works 'The Committee directs the Department to
submit a detailed report on the objections
raised by Audit regarding the “Exhibition of
higher rate in the tender than the actual rate

calculated.”

|

Public Works ’The Committee directs the Department to take

‘urgent measures to recover the excess amount

fhome/so-pac-a/Deskiop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt




56

paid, which was highlighted in the audit

paragraphs related to "Arithmetical error in
calculating unit rates” and "Excess provision of
‘cement concrete in rate analysis" and furnish a

‘report thereon to the Committee urgently.

Public Works ‘The Commitiee directs the Department to

furnish the detalls regarding the recovery of
333.20 lakh paid in excess to the contractor

|in respect of the three bridge works.

L_ 5. 25

6 | 26
‘

1 +
Public Works

Public Works | The Committee shall be furnished with a
‘detailed report regarding the action taken on
the objection pointed out by Audit on “Excess

|Iabour resulted in inflated rates.”

Public Works I The Committee_expresses its displea_sure over the |
[irresponsible attitude of the officials and directs that
‘utmost care should be taken while preparing
estimates and proper supervision must be ensured

\by the engineering wing during the execution of

‘ works.

| Public Worksi The Committee directs the Department to
|

furnish the details of the excess amount

recovered by the Department in respect of the
objection pointed out by Audit on the
"calculation of unit rate of items of work

deviating from MoRTH data".

The Committee has taken note of an excess

payment of 16.50 lakh made as OH charges

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTs cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



—

57

during the construction of the Vallazheekal
lbridge, which remains to be recovered.
Therefore, the Committee urges the
Department to take stringent action against
those responsible for the loss incurred and
also~ against those who failed to implement

adequate measures to recover the dues

without delay. The Committee also directs the

Department to furnish a comprehensive report

after recovering the excess amount paid to the

' contractor in respect of overhead charges
I

-« |within a-period of one month.

Public Works | The Committee notes that in the three road
Iworks mentioned in the Audit para, instead of

adopting  mechanical means for earth

excavation, manual means were adopted and
Ithe unit rate of excavation in manual method of

excavation was almost 4 times costlier than the

mechanical means. The Committee also learns
|

!that estimation using incorrect method of
| excavation led to an excess payment of ¥2.20

crore to the contractors. In light of this, the

Committee directs the Department to take
lnecessary action against the officials
Iresponsible for the lapse. Furthermore, the
Committee urges the Department to take

stringent action against the officials who were

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



58

'responsible for the inordinate delay in taking
iadequate and timely action against the

delinquents.

42

_Pub[ic Works =~ The Committee notes with concern that
]

numerous  irregularities/deficiencies  have
occurred on the part of the Department during
lthe execution of works. Therefore, the
Committee directs the Department to be highly

cautious during planning and execution of

works in the future. The Committee also urges

‘the Department to stick to the guidelines while

allowing ancillary works as extra items.

R

47

Public Works | The Committee observes that irregularities in
the tender conditions such as the inadequate
{provision for time of compietion of the work
‘and certain flaws like delay in awarding the

work often lead to time and cost overrun in many

works, Hence, the Committee suggests that the

Department should exercise more caution while
]performing its duties in connection with the whole

tendering process to avoid such lapses in future.

o2

13.

53

59

Public Works | The Committee directs the Department to
‘furnish the present status of all the five works
mentioned in the audit paragraph(3.1.5.1) within

two months of receipt of this report.

 Public Works The Committee directs to furnish a detailed

report regarding the action taken by the

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt




59

14, 82

| Pubtic Works

4

'Department in all the cases mentioned in the

| audit para (3.1.5.3) within a month.

While Enside?ﬁg the audit paraﬁph
|"Removal of earth to Contractor's premises

without paying royalty," the Committee noticed

discrepancy between the Government reply and

the statement made by the officials of the

| Accountant General before the Committee. The

Government reply stated that a quantity of
1163.3 m* of earth was utillized for the work
'under execution and earth was not removed

from the work site to the contractor's premise.

But the officials from Accountant General's
| Office revealed that the contractor had agreed
|that the excavated earth was taken to his
‘premises. Hence, the Committee directs that a
| detailed report should be furnished after
| examining all the relevant details regarding the

“audit para within a month,

15. 83

Public Works

The Committee directs the Department to
furnish the details regarding the vigilance
renquiry in respect of the work related to

‘ Calicut- Vythiri-Gudalur road.

L16. 84

Public Works |

The Committee directs the Department to
’submit a detailed report within two weeks
regarding the ‘“understating of out-turn

resulting in excess payment” and to take

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt




60

corrective measures to prevent such errors in

the future

7. | 88 Public Works | The Committee emphasizes that proper site
inspection is necessary for ensuring the
| iquality of work, and laxity on the matter
1 |could lead to multiple issues with regard to
works. Therefore, the Committee urges the

Public Works Department to pay particular

attention to work/site supervision to ensure

wquality of work.

/home/so-pac-a/Desktop/PAC REPORTS cover pages Leo/73rd.odt



i

Statement on Remedial Measures Taken on the C & AG report on Economic
Sector for the year ended 31st March 2017,

Recommendation

Remedial Measures Taken

PARA3.1.3.1

In the selected R&B circles (North,
Central and South), eight works valuing
X59.98 crore awarded to contractors
could not be completed due to fanlty
design and land disputes/delay in
acquisition of land despite spending
X33.34 crore on the works (Appendix
3.1.1). This included %2.85. crore on a
bridge across Thodupuzha river in
Idukki, which remained unused due to
lack of approach road, thus, rendering
the entire amount unfruitful.

CE, R&B atiributed the reasons for
non-completion of the projects to change
in survey numbers of land proposed for
acquisition, issues related to conversion
of wetland, protest of public/land owners
etc. The reply is not acceptable as the
Department  should have ensured
encumbrance-free land/proper design
before awarding the work.

P

1)Stimulus Package - C nstructi f_Cheekkallur

bridge Koodothummal — Nadavayal - Velivambam
road in Wayanad District

The land required for the construction of the
bridge and approach road was transferred by the
Kaniyambetta Grama Panchayath by their administrative
resolution. However, land was not transferred through
land relinquishment form as per rules. During the
construction of approach road, the land owners obstructed
the work and filed petition in the Court and obtained stay.
Hence the contract was necessitated to be terminated by
constructing the bridge only. Now Court case has been
finalized. The land required for the construction of
approach road was demarcated by the Taluk Surveyor and
boundary stone have been established. The Chief Engineer
Bridges, has submitted the estimate for the balance work
amounting Rs. 675 Lakh to the Government and
Administrative Sanction was accorded. Technical sanction
for the work was also issued for the same amount vide
order  No.BRDnKKD/2019-2020/BR/2020/568  dated
28.02.2020. The work can be completed without any
obstructions on obtaining Administrative Sanction. In the
above circumstances, the above Audit Para may please be
dropped.
2)Construction of Mattathankadavu Bridge across
Kopothpuzha connecting  Udayamperoor  and
Amballoor Panchayaths in Ernakulam District

The above work was awarded to M/s KSCC Lid.
(Kerala State Construction Corporation Ltd) vide
Agreement No. 84/SECCA/2011-12 Dated 17.01.2012
with a tenure of 18 months. The work was commenced on
27.01.2012. As per agreement condition, the time of
completion was expired on 26.07.2013. All the works
except wearing coat were completed on June 2019 and
due to delay happened in Land Acquisition process the
construction of Approach Road was become stagnant,

In connection with the above work, 5.42 cent land
have to acquired from the Manakunnam and
Mulanthuruthy Villages of Ernakulam District. Land
acquisjtion process has been began from April 2012 but
due to the delay happened in the conversion of land, the
process of land acquisition in Manakunnam Village was
completed only in August 2015.

But the sanction for the conversion of land in
Mulanthuruthy Village was not obtained till date and so
the land acquisition was partially completed in




( '

Mulanthuruthy side of Bridge. The available land details
were informed to the contractor and instructed him to
complete the work. So the confractor demanded 65 %
rate more than the SOR for completing the balance‘
works. He partially executed only the Retaining wall and
Earth filling works adjacent to the approach road and
‘|thus traffic provided temporarily.

The Revised Estimate Submitted to Government
and Revised Administrative Sanction obtained vide G.O
(Rt.N0.1279/2017/PWD Dated 24.08.2017 for an amount
of Rs. 61,97,33,331/. The Technical Sanction was
obtained vide No.CE/R&B/EKM/3131/11  Dated
24.07.2018. Then the work was restarted and is in final
stage. Hence I request to drop the audit para.
3)Construction_of bridge across Kuroorthodu and
approach road ;

The bridge over the Kuroorthodu and the approach |
road have been constructed in the Kothamangalam |
Kozhippilly new bypass road. Though the construction of |
the bridge and approach road has been completed, the|
bridge could not be opened due to non-completion of land
acquisition for the rest of the bypass. Land acquisition and
construction of the bypass road will be done from the‘
PWD roads section. It is submitted that 90% of the works |
related to the land acquisition procedure for the|
construction of bypass is now complete. |
4)Construction _of Korankadavu Bridge across
Muvattupuzha river at Karukappilly _in Ernakulam
District ; : |

The agreement for the above work was executed‘
with  Sri.PP.Ajithkumar vide Agreement No.|
108/SECCA/2010-11 dated 26.11.2010 and the work Was‘
commenced on 03.12.2010 with a time of completion of ‘
24months. The work was started after obtaining advance
consent from the concerned land owners. After the
completing all the five plers in river portion and the well|
foundation for abutment at Karukappilly side, the land\
owners raised strong protest against the work for not‘
paying the compensation for their land. The work became
stand still in November 2012, Even though the land‘
acquisition process was started in 2010 itself, the same '.
could not be completed as expected in the beginning of
the project due to changes in Land Acquisition Rules. ‘

A proposal for rate revision for the balance works |
was submitted. In this proposal, the estimate for the|
balance work was submitted for approval by deducting the |
tender deficit of 9% from the least of Rates derived based |
on sanctioned data as per DSR 2016 and prevailing PWD |
LMR. The rate demanded by the contractor for all the|
items was greater than the rates prepared based on|




|Followng this the estimate of the bridge was revised and

government criteria. In the meeting convened by the
Minister of Public Works, it was decided to exempt the
existing contractor from the contract without risk and cost.
Revised Administrative Sanction has been accorded for
the work vide G.O.(Rt) No 717/2019/PWD dated
07/06/2019 and Technical Sanction has accorded vide
BRD/EKM/2019-2020/BR/2019/4004 dated 24/09/2019.
The agreement will be executed after inviting tenders and
construction of the bridge will be completed as soon as
possible. It is, therefore, requested that references to this
bridge be omitted from the audit report.

Annexure 3.1.1
S)Budget work 2009-10 Construction  of Mariyil

culvert bridge (No. 31/SECC A /2013-14 dtd 1/6/2013)

In the ‘Mariyil’ Side of Mariyil Culvert Bridge,
road width is 8m (in the portion connecting Thodupuzha
Puliyanmala road) and land has to be acquired for Bell
Mouth portion. Land acquisition was started at the time
of construction of this bridge. Sanction for quiring land
directly, had been obtained vide GO(Rt}1619/2017/RD
dtd 7/4/2017. Social impact study Bas been done in
14/8/2019, since the Land Acquisition as per LARR act
2013 could only be proceeded after conducting Social
Impact study. As per laid down in social impact study,
relaying of boundary stones were started by Roads section
Thodupuzha in 2019 September Land acquisition process
is in progress by Revenue Department. The approach road
for Maryil culvert can be completed once the LA process
by Revenue department completed. Roads Division
Idukki is handling this work. The Government will not
incur any financial loss when this work gets completed.
Hence it is requested that audit query may kindly be
dropped.
6)Construction of Vaishambhagam bridge
(No.90/SESC/2013-14 dated 07.09.2013

The Inland Water Authority of India had demanded
that, as the bridge is part of new 6 lane waterway, The
horizontal span of the navigation span of the bridge
should be increased from 37 m to 47m and the vertical
clearance of 7m should be provided for this span.

submitted to the government for approval. The work on
the bridge was temporarily stopped till the revised
estimate was approved. Later on 05.12.2017 as per GO
(Rt) No. 1827/2017/PWD, following the renewal of
administrative sanction for 33.55Crore, the work was
resumed and the work was completed on 31.05.2019.

PARA 3.1.3.4

REPLY

Arithmetical error in calculating unit

rates

22 onstruction of Valivazheekkal Bridee in

Alappuzha District.




( 4

Arithmetical errors in the calculation of
unit rate of items in two works inflated
the cost by $16.72 lakh. Audit noticed
that CE, R&B incorrectly applied cost
index in the rate analysis in one work
and in the second work CE, NH
reckoned provision of pontoon for
construction of superstructure of bridge
twice in the rate analysis. CE, R&B
replied  (September ~ 2017)  that
arithmetical error amounting to J11.27
lakh was corrected based on Audit
findings. However, Audit noticed that
supplemental agreement (reducing the
rate) was still not executed. In respect of
the other case, CE, NH did not furnish

any reply.

It may be submitted that the Revised Estimate is
under preparation and supplementary agreement will be
executed incorporating the reduction of rate on
sanctioning of Revised Estimate.

PARA 3.1.3.3

REPLY

Irregular inclusion of provision for
cutting pile heads and conducting
routine and initial pile load tests

In terms of Section 1119 of MoRTH
specification, the contract unit rate for
providing cast in-situ bored piles
includes the cost of labour, materials,
hire charges of equipments and all other
incidentals involved in conducting
routine and initial pile load tests. As
such, the contract unit rate of piles is
inclusive of full compensation for
furnishing all labour, material, tools and
equipments, and incidentals for cutting
off of pile heads.

Tt was observed that in nine works,
items such as pile load tests and cufting
of concrete pile heads costing 2.59
crore (Appendix 3.1.3) were included as
separate items in the Contract. CE, NH
replied that as there was no separate
provision for pile load test and chipping
off of pile top in the rate analysis, the
items were separately provided. CE,
R&B replied that in one work the
provision of pile load test was included
accidentally. In other cases, the reasons
were stated to be non-provision of
conducting pile load test and chipping
off of pile top in the rate analysis.

The reply is not acceptable as Section
1119 of MoRTH specification prohibits
separate payment for pilé load test and

1)NABARD RIDF XX-Construction of Perumkadavu
Bridge across Chalivar River

The work ‘Construction of Perumkdavu Bridge® was
sanctioned vide G.O.(Rt) No. 68/2016/PWD dt: 3.02.16
for an amount of Rs. 2100 Lakhs. The agreement was
executed as per agreement number SE(K)173/2016-17 dt:
3.01.2017 of the Superintending Engineer, PWD R&B
North Circle, Kozhikode below 17.64 % of the APAC and
the site was handed over to the contractor on 8.03.2016

The estimate for Technical Sanction for the work
was prepared during January 2016. The pile load test was
also included in the estimate of the work and technically
sanctioned by the Chief Engineer. Based on this technical
sanction, the test loading item had been entered in the
agreement as item No. 10 of the work schedule for a total
quantity of 1815 MT at the rate of Rs.300 per MT for total
amount of Rs.544500. Out of the 1815 MT of test loading
quantity, only 820 MT was executed by the contractor and
payment was made accordingly to the tune of Rs. 202606.
Cost of pile load test as per agreement: 820x300=Rs.
246000
Deduct tender variation @ 17.64%: (-)43394
The amount paid: Rs. 202606

However, in the Inspection Report No. ES II
(W)/IV/2-1/11/18-19/206 for the period from 1.01.2016 to
31.08.2018 of the Accountant General on the registers and
accounts of the PWD Roads Division Manjeri, objection
was raised against the payment of pile load test since it
was against MORTH specifications. Consequent to this,
the payment to the tune of Rs. 2,02,606- was recovered
from the CC Vth and part bill of the same work and no
further measurements in connection with the item was




' chipping off of pile top, which are
treated as incidental items and are
already included in the contract unit
rates of piles. Thus, separate provision of
pile load test and chipping off of pile top
in addition to incidental charges in the
rate analysis led to extending of undue
benefit to the contractor. '

Appendix 3.1.4
Calculation of unit rate of items of

work deviating from MoRTH data

The Government ordered (April
2013) adoption of MoRTH specifications
by all State Government Departments
from 1* October 2013 onwards.

Audit noticed that the Department did
not adopt the specifications for
calculating unit rate of some items of
work; instead it used its own method,
which caused inflation in unit rates as
discussed below:

As per SDB of MoRTH, 1.04 labour
is required for fixing 50 road studs.
Contrary to the MoRTH stipulation, the
Department provided four labour per 50
road studs resulting in excess cost of
874 lakh in eight works, which
commenced on or after November 2014,
Audit observed that out of this, one work
was under NH wing, for which they
were bound to adopt MoRTH SDB but
instead adopted observed data.

As per SDB of MoRTH, certain
percentage (maximum 55 per cent) of
the cost of cement concrete, being the
cost of staging and formwork, is to be
added to the cost of cement concrete, so
as to arrive at the unit rate for providing
the superstructure of a bridge. Audit
noticed that in seven works (Appendix
3.1.4), the unit rate for providing
superstructure of bridge also included
the cost of additional staging and use of
high-cost N Truss, instead of reckoning a
certain percentage of the cost of cement
concrete provided for the superstructure.

Audit observed that as per the Delhi
Schedule of Rates (DSR), steel used in
formwork can be reused 40 times,
instead the unit rates were calculated by
reckoning the re-usability of steel

made in the following bills of the work.,

Later, the Chief Engineer, PWD Bridges vide
circular number CE/Bridges/QL/1/2018 dt: 3.10.2018
issued directions to the effect that no enhanced rate should
be sanctioned for chipping of piles and that the contractor
himself has to bear the expenses regarding the same. As a
result, the items of pile load test and pile chipping were
omitted from all the subsequent work agreements.

In light of the above, it is apparent that the excess
payment on account of pile load test has been recovered
and the Government has suffered no consequent loss.
Hence, the audit objection may kindly be dropped.

2)Ayamkadavu bridges Andit objection

The above work was executed in accordance with the
estimate approved by the Technical Sanction Committee.
There are separate provision in the estimate for removing
excess length of pile and testing its strength. The work is
executed as per the estimate provision. Hence the Audit
remarks may be dropped in the light of the above
explanation,

3)Construction of Mundakkal Bridge at Kainakari
across Pampa River in Alappuzha District.

No amount has been allocated for chipping the top of
the piles as per the estimate approved for the said work.
However, in item number 1.05, an amount of Rs 786000
was allotted for load testing. However, the Chief Engineer
Roads and Bridges has excluded the item for verification
of piles in the revised estimate approved under CE / R &
B/ALP/13732/2014 on 19.11.2018.

4) Keezhroorkadavu Bridge across Nevvar River

The estimate for this work has been prepared in
2014. Provisions for chipping of top of piles or details of
conducting loads tests were.not mentioned in specification
as per MoRTH for piling or pile cap. Therefore in the
estimate prepared as per MoRTH specification, above
mentioned items has been included separately. Technical
sanction has been obtained for the estimate thus prepared,
vide G.O.(Rt)N0.1724/2014/PWD dtd 16/12/2014 and the
work arranged after tendering.

As per Section 1118 of MoRTH data, it is
instructed that no additional payment shall be given for
chipping of pile and conducting load tests. The bidders
has to quote for the piling items considering expenses for
executing all necessary works as per MoRTH section
1119. But at the time of tendering for this work in 2014,
the directions as per MoRTH section 1119, has not been
included as a tender condition. The work has been
awarded to the contractor at rate below estimate rate,
hence the bidder did not quote extra rate for cutting of top
of piles or conducting pile load tests. In this |




( 1

formwork as four to 18 times. Unit rates
in these seven works ranged from
21,730 to 26,071/cum, whereas in

bridge works conforming to SDB and

DSR stipulations, the unit rate was less
than 20,000/cum leading to a cost
overrun of X10.66 crore. CE, NH and
CE, R&B stated that a different method
was adopted considering the actual
requirement at site.

The replies are not acceptable as the
rate analysis was available in MoRTH
SDB for the same item of work. So the
Department should have adopted the
same irrespective of the site condition,

Inclusion of multiple/excess provisions
for overhead charges in estimates

In terms of the SDB of MoRTH, the
unit rate of items also includes Overhead
Charges (OH), which consist of
provision for site accommodation,
general site arrangement, mobilisation of
resources, vehicle for supervision and an
element of tax. In cases where MoRTH
data are adopted, the OH applicable in
road projects and bridges are as follows:

The rate of OH applicable in road
projects valued up to X50 crore is 10 per
cent and for those above, it is eight per
cent.

The rate of OH admissible for bridges
ranged between 20 per cent and 30 per
cent.

The Government ordered (May 2010
and December 2010) that OH of five per
cent would be applicable on estimates
worked out on the basis of SDB of the
Department to compensate the tax
liability of the contractors.

Audit observed that additional
provision for OH was provided in the
work estimates of the following works
even though OH at applicable rates was
already included.

It was also noticed that even though
the items of work did not conform to the
MoRTH specification, in 16 works OH
at the rate of ten/twenty per cent was
provided by R&B wing of the
department instead of an eligible five per
cent, which increased the cost by 36.52

circumstance, by allowing payment to the contractor,for
the items such as chipping of top of pile and conducting
load tests as per agreement, payment for executed items
only were allowed.

In 3/10/2018, vide circular CE/Bridges/Q1./1/2018
the Chief Engineer has given instruction that no separate
payment shall be allowed for chipping of top of piles and
conducting load tests should be made at the expense of the
contractor and same should be included in the tender
document as special condition. Thereafter, in the
contracts, the items such as pile load tests and chipping of
piles were not included.

The audit objection may kindly be dropped
considering the above explanation.

S) NABARD- RIDF-XX- Construction of Keezhumury |.

kadavu Bridge across Muvattupuzha River in
Ernakulam District

The pile chipping item was omitted when the
Revised estimate for the bridge was submitted. If the item
for the pile load test had not been included in the
agreement schedule of the work, the tender amount for the
construction of the bridge would have been more
expensive and hence the outlay for the construction of the
bridge would have been higher. But now the contract for
this work has been fixed at 10.08% lower than the
estimated rate. Therefore, the inclusion of this item does
not impose any additional burden on the Government, It
is, therefore, requested that references to this bridge be
omitted from the audit report.

The Chief Engineer, PWD Bridges vide Circular
No. CE/Bridges/QL/1/2018 dated 03.10.2018 has directed
that no separate charge should be levied for pile chipping
and pile load test should be done at the contractor's own
cost and should be included in the tender document as a
special condition. So the pile load testing and pile
chipping items are excluded from subsequent contracts.

6) Construction of parallel bridge to Kodimatha
bridge across Kodoor river at Kodimatha in Kottavam
District

Technical Sanction for the work Construction of
Parallel Bridges to Kodimatha Bridge across Kodoor river
at Kodimatha has been issued on 24.1.2014 which is in
the transition period from standard data of Kerala to
MoRTH data. Earlier days chipping and removing top of
RCC pile and pile load test were included in the estimates
using standard specification. Hence these items were
included in the TS estimate of the said work and in the
agreement schedule as items 1.08 and 1.09. In the SBD
and in agreement condition it was not mentioned that
these two items are to be done by the contractor cn his
OWn expense.




lakh. CE, R&B replied that the PRICE
software through which technical
sanction was issued had no provision to
alter the provision of 10 per cent.
However, the Departiment did not take
action to rectify the issue.

Moreover Executive Engineer, has reported that the
contractors participated in the open tender, quoted the rate
considering all the items in the schedule and if those two
items were excluded, contractors would have quoted
higher rates so that they could meet the additional expense |
for chipping excess length of pile and pile load test in the |
item for cast in situ bored pile. The selected contractor
quoted the rate at 1.45% above EPAC only. ;

As per circular No. CE/Bridge/QL/1/2018 dated 03-10-
2018 of the Chief Engineer Bridges, it is specified that the |
pile load test and chipping excess length, shall be done on
contractors own. expense and this shall be included as|
special condition in the tender document. Based on this‘
circular future tendered works are excluded from these
items and special condition is incorporated in all bidding
document. Hence the objection in this regard may kindly |
be dropped.

7) Construction of Kannangattu Willington Island_}
Bridge across KumbalamKayal in Ernaklulam District |

Technical Sanction was accorded for the work
“Construction of Kannangattu- Willington Island Bridge
across Kumbalam Kayal in Emakulam District” by
including data as per IRC specification and rate as per
SOR 2012. Administrative Sanction was accorded for the
above work vides G.O(Rt)N0.238/12/PWD dated
16.02.2012 for an amount of Rs. 60.40Cr. Technical
Sanction was accorded as per G.O.(Rt) No.214/2014/|
PWD dated 12.02.2014 for an amount of 64.00 Cr. ‘
As per G.O.(Rt) No. 36/2013/PWD dated 17.04.2013 and
CE/Admin/PLA/1014/05 = dated 03.10.2013, MoRTH|
Specification is applicable for the PWD works in which|
Administrative Sanction is accorded after 01.10.2013. |

Since Technical Sanction was accorded as per the old |
specification, pile head cutting works and load testing |
works were included in this work separately.

8) Construction of Mundakkal Bridge at Kainakari|
across the Pampna River in Alappuzha District, '

The Government has not incurred any financial |
loss on this item as the unit rate has been included as per|
the Approved Estimate and the work has been awarded to |
the lowest bidder after conducting competitive bidding.

9) Keezhroorkadavu Bridge across Neyvar River

In the estimate prepared for the construction of
Keezharoorkadavu bridge, for the item concreting above
Ground level, for girders and slabs, provisions for N-|
Truss and Cribs were included in Data Analysis, suiting to |
site condition and for proper execution. Technical sanction
has been obtained for the estimate thus prepared, vide
G.O0.(R)No.1724/2014/PWD dtd 16/12/2014. Thereafter|
the work has been tendered and the work was awarded at |
an amount less than the estimate amount.
Considering the above submitted reply, the audit queries

7




may kindly be dropped.

10) NABARD RIDF XX Construction of bridge on}

NedumudiKaruvatta road in_Muthalakurichikkal in
Alappuzha district.

The Government has not incurred any financial
loss on this item as the unit rate has been included as per
the Approved Estimate and the work has been awarded to
the lowest bidder after conducting competitive bidding.
11) Construction of Flanthukadavu Bridge across
Iruvazhinjipuzha in Kozhikode¢ District
The work was awarded to the Contractor at the lowest rate
quoted in the competitive tender and the rate was included
in the sanctioned TS estimate. In this circumstance, there
was no monitory loss for the Government. So please
avoid the Audit reference.

12) Avamkadavu bridges Audit objection

The above work was executed in accordance with the
estimate approved by the Technical Sanction Committee.
There are separate provision in the estimate for removing
excess length of pile and testing its strength.

The work is executed as per the estimate provision. Hence
request that the Audit remarks may please be dropped in
the light of the above explanation

13) Budget Work 2015-16 - Construction of

- |Parappuram — Vallamkadavu Bridge across Perivar

river in Ernakulam District
In the estimate prepared for Parappuram -
Vallamkadavu Bridge across Periyar river in Ernakulam

District, additional staging is required for the beam and |

cross beam in concrete work above ground level. As the
beam is 32.12 m long, the beam cannot be constructed as
per the design without additional staging. The higher rate
than the MoRTH rate was due to the inclusion of the
provision for the use of "N Truss" for the above works of
the beam and cross beam. But this rate is not given for the
construction of the slab. If the rates as per the site
conditions were not given in the estimate, the tender rates
would have gone up and resulted in increased construction
cost. The contract for this work has been executed at
lower rate than the estimated rate. It is, therefore,
requested that references to this bridge be omitted from
the audit report.

PARA 3.1.6.1

REPLY

Change in items of work causing
additional financial burden fto
Government

Audit detected instances wherein the
items of work already included in the
tender were altered/substituted/excluded

Construction of Nanichery Kadavu Bridge
Sub para (2) cost escalation on extra items for Deck slab,
main girder due to error in data.

The remarks offered by audit regarding inclusion of
CP, incorrect calculation of overhead charges, arithmetical

error while carrying out the rate of deck slab as extra item




during execution, leading to additional
financial burden to the Government, as
discussed below:

In terms of MoRTH data,
constructing the superstructure of a
bridge on the piers at site is cheaper than
casting the same on land and then
launching it on the piers. The agreement
of a bridge work stipulated launching of
the superstructure after it was cast on
land. But during execution, the work was
changed to casting of superstructure on
the piers at site. Audit observed that even
though the change in method should
have reduced the cost, the cost of work
actually increased by X85.35 lakh. This
was due to adoption of a method
different from MoRTH data for arriving
at the unit rate for conmstruction of
superstructure, such as incorporation of
hire charges of pontoon, excess
provision for incidental items, etc.

CE, R&B replied that due to the
narrow width of the approach road and a
lot of sharp curves and bends, it was
difficult to pre-cast and launch girder
and slab. Also land for casting was not
available. Hence, it was approved to
carry out cast in-situ girder using N-
truss. The data was based on observed
data, which was on the lower side.

Audit observed that the following
factors led to cost escalation on the extra
item: i

While the Department adopted OH
charges of 20 per cent prescribed in
MoRTH SDB for rate analysis of the
extra item, they did not adopt the
MoRTH data as such to arrive at the rate.

They did not even adopt observed
data used in other bridge works. Instead,
usage of N-truss was limited to four,
whereas in other works, the maximum
.|usage was up to 18 times.

Considering the Department’s
observed data in other bridge works, the

maximum rate for construction of|

superstructure was 26,071 per cum
whereas the Department considered
44,454 per cum for cost of the entire
superstructure disregarding the already
agreed lower rate of cross girder which

has been examined by the Chief Engineer R&B in detail
and accordingly revised rate for the same incorporating |
the corrections pointed out by the Audit the revised rate is
44454.00/m’ Supplementary Agreement was also executed | -
for the same.




is part of the superstructure. Hence, the
reply of CE is not acceptable and the
action of CE to grant a higher rate
compared to other works led to
avoidable cost overrun of X 4.07 crore.

Sanctioning of ancillary werks as
extra items

In terms of MoRTH specification, the
rate for construction of pile is inclusive
of the cost for conducting pile load test.
SE, R&B, Central Circle Aluva awarded
a work to a contractor for driving down
test pile and conducting pile load test.
Audit observed that after executing the
agreement, the CE, R&B accorded
separate sanction (April 2016) for
conducting pile load test as an extra item
costing nine lakh. The action of the CE,
R&B was tantamount to extension of
undue benefit to the contractor, vitiating
the tender system.

SE, R & B, Central Circle stated that
there was lump sum provision for
conducting pile load tests in the
technical sanction but was not included
in the tender. He stated that approved
schedule had provision for casting of
pile alone and hence revised estimate
was submitted and sanctioned.

The reply is not acceptable as the
nomenclature of the work itself specifies
conducting of pile load tests. Hence, its
inclusion as an extra item without
mentioning in the tender is an undue
favour to the contractor, as he is required
to do the same without extra payment.

Perandoor —Vaduthala Bridge
Administrative Sanction for the work was accorded as

per GO(Rt) No.209/14/PWD dated 11.02.2014. Detailed
estimate was submitted for the construction of test piles
and conducting load test and Technical Sanction was
issued as per CE/R&B/EKM/1991/14 dated 07.08.2014.

In this estimate provision for conducting pile load test
was not included in the item for the construction of test
piles. Hence separate item was included in the estimate for
conducting static pile load test.

The work tendered twice. But there was no response to
the tender call. Hence quotation was invited. But'it also
went in vain. Hence the estimate was revised including
Dynamic Pile load test. The provision for Dynamic Pile
load test was included as lumpsum and the revised
estimate was approved for Rs.55 Lakhs on 19.08.2015.
Since the provision for Dynamic Pile load test was
Tumpsum, it was not included in the tender; schedule and
the contractor completed the construction of piles as per
the schedule.

The extra item for conducting Dynamic Load test was
carried out as per the TS estimated only and the extra item
necessitated, since it was not included in the tender
schedule. The total amount of work done was
Rs.50,85,029/ and it was within the TS amount of Rs.53
Lakhs.

In the above circumstances, the remark made in the
report that the contractor got unintended benefit by
executing extra item is not true and the necessary action
may please be taken to drop the remarks made in the
report.

Irregular provision of incidental items
of work i

As per contract conditions, the rates
quoted by the contractor shall be
inclusive of incidental items of work
such as shoring, formation of ring bund,
bailing out of water etc. Further, the
contractor shall make all arrangements
for inspection of works, free of charge.

Audit observed that, while revising
the estimate of two works, the
Department made separate provisions for
incidental items such as cost of
footbridge for supervision in one work
and cost of bailing out of water and

Ayamkadavu Bridge y
Ayamkadavu bridge is one of the highest bridges in

Kerala. Due to its peculiar design and also due to its huge
height this bridge stands out and is a unique in nature. The
design of the bridge was done by Prof. Aravindan, a
retired professor from IIT, Madras and he is very expert in
bridge design works. He used to give extra care to all his
design works, so that all the bridges are special and
unique in nature. The construction work of Ayamkadavu
bridge was entrusted to the second lowest bidder at the
rate of the first lowest bidder, since the first lowest bidder
was not ready to proceed with the work since it is very
difficult to construct the bridge due to its huge height. The
design of bridge had been revised by considering the
instructions mentioned in the TS order. The revised design

T

10




formation of ring bund in the other work
at a total cost of ¥35.28 lakh, which was
a violation of the contract conditions,

In respect of Ayamkadavu Bridge
CE, R&B replied that as the height of the
bridge from the river to the bottom of the
girder was between 20 and 24 m, it was
necessary to provide the supervising
officers with a strong and safe foot
bridge to inspect the work. The cost of
the foot bridge is more than the
incidental charges included in the rate of
concrete. Hence, additional provision
was given for supervision and inspection
of piers and superstructure in the
estimate. The reply is not acceptable as
the contractor had to provide the
facilities for supervision of site for his
own technical staff at his own cost, and
provision of the extra item for
supervision at Departmental cost is an
undue benefit to the contractor.

drawing of the bridge had only been received after taking
up the work by the contractor and as per the new design
the height of the bridge had been increased upto 24m.
That means the work became more difficult to execute. At
this particular portion of the location, there is always a
presence of strong wind due to the huge height. Also,
during monsoon, when river water rises, huge wooden
logs flowing along with the river water were used to make
a lot of losses in the construction site. Hence special care
had to be given in each and every time of construction
stage. The departmental officers including female staffs|
had to be reached at the elevated place of construction |
work in order to ensure proper quality and correctness of
the work. Hence the temporary foot bridge which meant |
for inspection purpose should be strong and firm one to
withstand all the load exerted by strong wind, river water,
wooden logs etc. The contractor needs additional man
power and materials for the construction of this type of
strong and firm foot bridge. Considering the huge height
of Ayamkadavu bridge this foot bridge construction
cannot be considered as an incidental item of work which
may be faced in all type of construction site, and hence
executed as an extra item of work. By considering the
above facts necessary action may please be taken to drop
the audit para.

PARA3.1.6.2

REPLY

Excess provision made for pontoon
which is an incidental item for bridge
works

According to general practice, for
construction of bored cast in-situ pile
foundation of bridges, where formation
of islands using earth is found to be
uneconomic or technically unfeasible,
pontoons can be provided. Audit
observed that while the practice of
allowing either island or pontoon is
followed correctly in R&B Central
Circle, it was not followed in R&B
North Circle:

In the construction of a bridge work
under Roads Division, Kannur the
original provision was to construct
islands at a cost of ¥45.23 lakh and
connecting service roads between islands
at a cost of X10.47 lakh. But the
Department substituted the item of
service road with pontoon at a cost of
X49.98 lakh citing that filling up of the
river for forming a service road was not
practicable. The Department’s statement

Kottaklkeel in _ Kannpur

District

Regarding the AG’S audit in respect of the above work.,
report as foliows:-

1) The work was originally sanctioned and tendered for
constructing an RCC T beam bridge with 8 spans of 25.32
m, each (202.50m). But the actual width of the river is 350
m with deep back waters. The balance width of the river
was proposed to be filled up with earth for forming
approach roads.

2) But the local people represented by their MLA had
protested in filling up the river as the same would obstruct
the free flow of saline water and the ecological balance of
the area would be disturbed. There are so many rare
species of fishes here. The famous Ezhome “Kaippad”and
the special paddy cultivated here in the saline waters are
renowned. If the river is filled for approach roads, the
flow of saline water would be obstructed and all these
people’s livelihood would be affected. Hence MLA had
requested the Govt. to construct a bridge to suit the full
width of the river. .
3) Based on the request of the MLA, Govt. have ordered
to construct a bridge to the full width of the river. It was|
also ordered to adopt new technology while redesigning

PattuvamKadavu Bridge

11




cost is not acceptable.

formation of island was

regard to reduce expenditure.

was not acceptable as usage of island
made of earth, as per original provision,
was economically more viable than
pontoon. Hence, use of pontoon in place
of connecting service road at such higher

* In the exit meeting Departmental
officials from the Central region viz SE,
R&B Central circle, Aluva and EE,|
Roads Division, Ernakulam stated that if

pontoon was not necessary and vice

versa. CE, NH opined that all divisions|bridge. After detailed scrutiny in CE’s office and by
should take a uniform stand in this|

the bridge to avoid expansion joints.

4) Accordingly, the SE, NC, Kozhikode in consuitation
with CE, PWD and CTE had entrusted the redesigning of
the bridge to Prof. Dr. PK Aravindan, HOD, IIT Chennai.
|Accordingly, he had adopted new technology and
designed a bridge with 10 spans of 32.50m each without
expansion joints (total length 325m). The girders were
also changed to pre stressed concrete instead of RCC “T”
beams.

3) Based on the new design, new estimate was prepared as
per directions of SE, CE and CTE. The items in the
originally tendered works were not suitable for this new

| Finance Dept and CTE’s scrutiny & site inspections, Govt.

have accorded new Administrative Sanction as per GO
(Rt) No0.1365/2013/PWD dated 23/10/2013 for Rs 3300
lakhs.

|6) Accordingly the new Bridge work was Technically
sanctioned by the Chief Engineer PWD after all the rates
of items were once again got scrutinised by CTE, asper T
S order NO CE/BTB/KNR/6805/2009 dated 05/10/2015
for Rs 3260 lakh.

7) Before issuing new TS, the rates and provisions
included in the new estimate were vetted by the CTE and

|the amount was reduced to 3260 lakhs against the AS

amount of Rs 3300 lakh.

8) As the original AS and TS was cancelled, this has
become a new bridge work based on new AS and TS.
KSCC had requested 10% above estimate rate as the
scope of the original work for which they had tendered
was completely changed. Hence as per the request of
KSCC, Govt. had examined this and allowed estimate rate

| for the new work. Otherwise KSCC, an enterprise fully

owned by Govt.of Kerala would incur heavy loss and they
would not take up the work. If the work was put to
'retender, the possibility of getting a lower tender was very
remote. The delay in entrusting this important bridge work
will entail in cost escallation due to time over run,

9) Regarding the rate for bored piles, it is to be noted that
the location of the piers of the new bridge were entirely
changed from pier locations of old one. The length also
had been increased. The sub soil in the new location was
full of pebbles and isolated boulders. Hence the out turn
|of boring getting at the new pier’s points were as low as
2.50m per day of 8 hrs. The out turn of boring in the
cancelled T S was 12.00 mts/ day of 8 hrs. This was not
\possible in the changed location of piers. Accountant
General had compared the rate of piling of the new bridge
with that of the old one AS& TS of which were already
cancelled.

i <"7 Famn

(7\('-\/

ITHK JOSEPH
12 A:dditional Seecretary

Thlruvananthapuram




Reply on Para 3.1.3.2. "Arrangements of Works without ensuring fund."

in C & AG report for the vear ended 31° March 2017

" PARA

REPLY

In terms of Section 2003 of the Manual, works
arranged should have budget provision. The
Government  accorded  (October 2014)
Administrative sanction (AS) for the work
“Junction improvement and providing 1.5
metre  (m)  paved shoulder  from
Kazhakkoottam to Eanchackkal” for rupees

fund (Head of account). But the CE, NH
issued (9 December 2014) Technical Sanction
(TS) inserting a head of account.
Superintending Engineer (SE), NH, South
Circle (SC) tendered the work (3December
2014) and handed over the site (16 January
2015) to the contractor who completed
(February 2015) the work. Department could
not pay 3.93 crore to the contractor for want
of allocation; but it was later released based
on a Court order. Audit observed that insertion
of a head of account by the CE without
ensuring actual availability of fund led to the
litigation, which was avoidable.

four crore without mentioning the source of

In the audit para, it is observed
that Administrative sanction as
well as Technical Sanction was
issued to the project without|
ensuring the fund in the head of|
account. It is to report that
special care is being taken now
in  proposing works under|
different heads after ensuring |
the actual availability of funds. |I

Reply on Para 3.1.3.4. "Estimates inflated due to defective calculation of|

the vear ended 31 March 2017

unit rates for items of work." Second & third bullet in C&AG report for |

PARA

REPLY |

Arithmetical error in calculating unit rates

Arithmetical errors in the calculation of unit
rate of items in two works inflated the cost by
X16.72 lakh. Audit noticed that CE, R&B
incorrectly applied cost index in the rate
analysis in one work and in the second work
CE, NH reckoned provision of pontoon for
construction of superstructure of bridge twice
in the rate analysis. CE, R&B replied

Arithmetical error observed in|
calculation of unit rate of the|
item in respect of Calicut
Bypass Phase — II reach — II
from km 0/000 to km 5/000 in|
NH 17 (New NH 66) will be
realized by the agreement
authority from the pending bill|
of the other works of the same




(September 2017)  that arithmetical error
amounting to X11.27 lakh was corrected based
on Audit findings. However, Audit noticed that
supplemental agreement (reducing the rate)
was still not executed. In respect of the other
case, CE, NH did not furnish any reply.

contractor

Excess provision of cement concrete in rate
analysis

According to the Standard Data Book (SDB)
of Ministry of Road Transport and Highways
(MoRTH), the rate for executing unit length of
cement for
calculated by considering, among other things,
the quantity of concrete required for executing
one metre length of pile, hire charges of
machinery, labour and materials for boring.
Audit observed the following errors in

concrete pile foundation is

calculation of the cement concrete component
for piles:

Sub Para 1

As per MoRTH SDB unit rate of 1.2 m
diameter bored cast in-situ pile is calculated

initially for nine meter and one meter diameter
pile is calculated for 10m, which are converted
to one meter thereafter. As per the SDB,
requirement of cement concrete for 1.2 m
diameter pile (for nine meter) was10.170 cubic
meter {cum), but the Department adopted
11.869 cum and in respect of one meter
diameter pile (for 10 meter) Department
adopted 8.243 cum instead of 7.85 cum in
MoRTH SDB. The unit rate of pile foundation
for three bridge works was calculated
the SDB of MoRTH,
consequent upon which, excess quantity of
cement concrete for providing bored cast in-
situ pile was considered in the rate analysis,

deviating from

resulting in enhancement of the estimate cost
by %91.30 lakh. CE, NH replied that the rate

Sub paral
While arriving rates for 3 works

Calicut Bypass Phase 1l Reach
—1I1 from ch: 0/000 to 5/000 of
NH 17 (New N H 66). DFIP
Construction of Flyover at
Ramanattukara Jn in NH 66
(Old NH 17) in Calicut Bypass
in NH 66 (Old NH 17) and
DFIP Construction of Flyover at
Thondayad Jn in Calicut Bypass
in NH 66 (Old NH 17)
requirement of quantity of
cement concrete for the piles of
dia. 1.00 m and 1.20 m adopted
are exceeded than that given in
the MoRTH data. Actually this
was given in consideration of
the note in the corresponding
item of the data book which
says that "the quantity of
concrete require to be removed
above the designed top level of

concrete, if any, will be
provided for in the rate
analysis”. Total of Rs.91.30
lakhs is the excess amount

towards this pointed out as per
audit. The excess amount paid to
the contractor is to be recovered
from any one of their ongoing
works. In this regard the audit

para may kindly be dropped.

2




would be reduced.

Sub para 2

In the same three bridge works, the unit rate
for bored cast in-situ pile foundation in rock
was calculated as 2.5 times the rate of
executing the same item in soil. This increase
was due to additional time required for boring
through hard rock. Audit observed that the
multiplication factor of 2.5 was applied not
only on boring but also on the cost of cement
concrete, the quantity of which was the same
for both hard rock and soil.

Consequently, the estimate was overstated by
X33.20 lakh. CE, NH replied that they adopted
the procedure adopted by CE, R&B. The reply
is not acceptable as the CE, R&B calculated
the rate for boring in rock considering the
actual volume of cement concrete in rock
portion without reckoning 2.5 times the cost of
boring in soil as stated by CE, NH.

Sub para 2
In the above three works, there

is an excess of Rs.33.20 Lakhs
in respect of another erred data
of cast-in-situ concrete for piles
in rocky strata. The excess
amount paid to the contractor is
to be recovered from any one of
their ongoing works. In this
regard the audit para may kindly
be dropped.

Reply on Para 3.1.4.1. "Non-compliance to MoRTH guidelines on fixing of

completion period.' in C&AG report for the year ended 31* March 2017

PARA

REPLY

A bidder in a tender should have sufficient bid
capacity. Period of completion of the work
tendered, annual turnover and work in hand
are the factors affecting bid capacity. As per
time lines issued (August 2013) by MoRTH,
the time prescribed for completing a work
under ‘Improvement of Riding Quality
Programme’ (IRQP) is six days per kilometre
subject to a maximum of six months.

Audit observed that the SE, NH South Circle,
Thiruvananthapuram, tendered three works
each with a minimum length of 20 km
(approximately) with a total value of X57.99
crore. As against MoRTH specification of four
months, the time of completion (ToC) fixed
for each work was less than that prescribed by

Audit observed that SE, NH
South Circle has tendered three
works each with minimum
20KM to a tune of Rs. was
57.99Crores. The time of
completion (ToC) fixed for each
work was less than the
prescribed time by MoRTH.
Considering  the forthcoming
monsoon the time of completion
of the said work was fixed taken
into account the forthcoming
monsoon, in good faith, so as to
ensure completion of works
before monsoon. Considering
this audit para may kindly be

3




MoRTH. Scrutiny of the bids by MoRTH
revealed that the reduction of ToC to three
months  provided insufficient to
contractors, which affected their bid capacity

time

adversely. As such, re-tender of the works was
ordered by MoRTH. Due to this, taking up of
the works was delayed by three to five months
and cost increased by X10.10 crore.

CE, NH replied that the SE, NH South Circle
fixed the ToC as three months in order to
ensure the completion of work before the
forthcoming monsoon. Audit noticed that the
action of the Department violating the MoRTH
guidelines led to scrapping of the tender
process, and in the process of retendering, one
monsoon season elapsed, which caused further
damage to the roads requiring extra work with
more quantity of Bituminous Macadam, thus,

resulting in cost escalation by X10.10 crore

dropped from the observatioﬁ

made in the said case.

Reply on Para 3.1.6.2. "Undue benefits extended to contractors.” Second ,

third. fourth & Fifth bullet in C&AG report for the vear ended 31*March

2017
PARA REPLY

Insufficient provision for defect liability|As per the extant policy of
period in contracts MoRTH, DLP/Maintenance
The Government issued an order (April 2013) |period of EPC projects are fixed
making the specifications of MoRTH|as Syears for flexible
mandatory for Roads and Bridges works in the |pavements and 10years for rigid
State from October 2013. So in all roads and |pavements. . The audit

bridges works undertaken in the State, the
DLP of the contractor is to be specified in the
agreement according to MoRTH
specifications. The DLP is defined by MoRTH
as : “Three years as per specifications of
MoRTH in respect of road works executed on
NHs using Central Road Fund, if they are
provided with bituminous thickness of 40
millimetres (mm) or more”.

The Security Deposit is to be retained till the

observation is strictly adhered
thereafter in implementation of
projects

4




date of expiry of DLP. Audit noticed that the
Department did not provide sufficient DLP in
agreements executed for eight road works. It
was observed that in one of these eight works
on an NH, the contractor had to execute two
layers of bitumen viz, bituminous macadam
and bituminous concrete, which had a
minimum thickness of 80 mm as per the
contract. In accordance with the extant orders
of Government on adoption of specifications
of MoRTH, the required DLP in this case was
three years but the Department provided DLP
of only one year.

CE, NH replied that in respect of the
aforementioned NH work, DLP for one year
was provided as mentioned in the technical
note of the work and as per MoRTH circular in
April 2012. In respect of the other seven
works, CE, R&B accepted the observation and
stated that it was a mistake while executing
the agreement.

The fact, however, remains that the
Government issued the order in April 2013
stating that MoRTH specifications were to be
adopted henceforth, but the Department did
not follow the specifications and allowed the
contractor to avail DLP of only one year. Audit
observed that the omission resulted in undue
benefit to the contractors by exempting them
from the liability of maintaining the road for
the required period.

Granting_of exemption from payment of On verification of approved rate
royalty and resultant undue benefit to analysis for the item, it is found

contractor that

the  provision  for

In terms of Schedule-I of the Kerala Minor |compensation of earth taken
Minerals Concession Rules, 2015 (KMMC |from private land is included @
Rules), royalty of 40 per cum is payable for|Rs.350/cum. The rate of Rs.350/
quarrying ordinary earth, According  to|cum is arrived by adding the
contract conditions all taxes are to be borne by |cost of earth (Rs.30-). cost index




|the Contractor. The Government entrusted a

work to M/s ULCCS, and exempted (March
2016) them from paying royalty for the earth
|supplied by them. Audit noticed that the unit
rate for filling earth was inclusive of cost of
royalty at the rate of 45.27 per cum.
Hence,the granted by the
Government resulted in undue benefit of
%1.73 crore to the contractor.

In the exit meeting CE, NH confirmed that
'provision of royalty as per DSR with cost
index was included in the rate analysis. Hence,

exemption

the contractor got the compensation for
royalty and exemption from payment of
royalty to the Government, which resulted in
extending double benefit to the contractor.

\dropped.

at 27%(Rs.8.10)and conveyanQ
(Rs. 312.06) and that no
provision is included for royalty.
The cost of earth including cost
index is Rs.38.10/cum and does
not include any provision for
royalty. The royalty is to be paid
by the owner of the property
from where the earth is taken
and PWD is in no way
responsible for ensuring the
payment of the same. Hence
there is no undue benefit to the
contractor. In this regard the
audit para may kindly be

Removal of earth to contractor’s premises

without paying royalty
In terms of rule 106 of the KMMC Rules,

2015, royalty is payable on minor minerals

removed from work sites.

cum of earth was removed from work site to
the contractor’s premises on the plea that the
earth was not suitable for use in the work.
Audit noticed that the Department did not
collect royalty amounting to X17.99 lakh from
the contractor before it was removed. After
this was pointed out, the EE replied that the
amount would be deducted from the final

bill of the contractor.

|of

idirty, filthy waste even from
Audit noticed that in a road work, 44,965.67

It is reported from then officers
execution that, during
construction time, the excavated
earth was found to be fully of

septic tanks which  were
demolished during land
acquisition. The excavated earth
tested at College of
Engineering, Trivandrum and
found it was not suitable for any
construction activities or even
for filling. purposes. Out of
54,172.59m3 of the total
excavated earth, only 1633m3 of

was

learth could be reused for
'embankment and thus, it was
directed to measure balance
quantity of 52,539m3(54,172-
11633) of excavated waste earth
'under the item “removal of
unserviceable soil” instead of

‘providing under the item of




-~

“earth work for roadway
cutting”. Also the quantity of
1633m3 of earth obtained was
utilized for the work under
execution and no quantity of
earth was taken by the
contractor. In these
circumstances, no amount of
royalty needs to be deducted
from the contractor and no such
amount is deducted from the
final payment to the contractor,
In this regard the request that
the audit para may kindly be
dropped considering the above
facts.

Benefit extended to contractor in excess of
the work executed .

The specification given by the Department for
installing W/Thrie — metal beam crash barriers
in two works stipulated that metal beams were
to be fixed to vertical posts anchored in soil
using cement concrete at intervals of two
meters, centre to centre,

The unit rate for installing the crash barriers,|

including cement concrete, was calculated in
rate analysis for a length of 4.5 m and each
unit consisted of three vertical posts. JPV
revealed that vertical posts of crash barriers
were being provided at two meter intervals
over a continuous length, without break.
Hence,while a crash barrier for a continuous
length of18 m consisted of 12 vertical posts as
per the unit rate reckoned by the Department,
actual requirement was only 10. The excess
provision of vertical posts is illustrated in the
diagrams shown below. Thus, for every 18 m
length, the contractor stood to receive payment
for cement concrete for 12 posts even though

It was reported by SE North
Circle that on perusal of files
instead of sending the lowest
quotation, the quotation with
higher rate was send to the
MoRTH. Consequently the rate
was sanctioned by MoRTH for
the extra item No. 11 as Rs,
2747/- but as the audit identified
the mistake, the MoRTH has
corrected this in the Second
Revised Estimate as Rs. 1435/-
ie. the lowest. Executive
Engineer NH Division
Kozhikode also reported that the
quantity and rate for the extra
item no. 11 paid in the final bill
are  1536.353m3 @ Rs.

1435.40/m3 the amount paid
extra for item in previous bill
was deducted from the final bill
amount. Therefore it can be]
inferred that there was no|

B —




-

: Eonly 10 posts were actually anchored by him. intention from the paft of the|
This resulted in undue benefit of X92.01 lakh | departmental officials to favour

'to the contractor.

to the contractor. I request that|
the audit para may please kindly
be dropped as there was no loss|
to Government with respect to‘
ithis work as per the ﬁnal|
'settlement.




e—— o ———

1S5 1.1
-
Statement Of Remedia) Measures Taken on the C& AG's_RE.m_(m_@_QM
Sector for the vear ended 31 march 2017
Para Recommendation Remedial measures Taken
No.
3.1.3.3

Arrangement of work during
Defect Liability period

The Government ordered (Aug
ust 2013) that the Defect

Liability Period (DLP) of roads
renewed with Bituminous
Macadam (.BM) and
Bituminous Concrete (BC)

would  be for 24 months and 1|
2 months for 20 millimeter {m|
m} Chipping Carpet (CO). As

per section

AN e
(1o ¢ 2602.‘!’.4 O1 tne .

Manual, a road once renewed
with CCis to be taken up for

renewal only after three years.

Audit observed that a renew
al work at a cost of T1.84 crore

was taken up during DLP ( App
endix 3.1.2 ), which tantamount

Jto extending of unintended

benefit to the contractor by
allowing him 1o escape from
the liability of maintaining the

Administrative Sanction & Technical
Sanction for “Budget Work-Improve
ments to BM & BC to U.C.College-
Edayar Road had been sanctioned v
ide G.O.(Rt) 858/2013 /PWD dated

19.06.2013 for Rs.150 Lakhs and T.
S.No.CE/ R&B/EKM/8244/1 3, dated:

13.09.2013 respectively. Selection
Notice for the work had been issued
vide No.DEA-1500/2013 dated
22.02.2016. In connection with the

V.V.LP Visits on 14/12/2015 and

15/12/2013, 4 works were arranged b
y the Assistant Executive Engineer,

PWD Road Sub Division Aluva. That
works were having 3 days completion
period and 24 months  defect

liability period and the patch work o
£BC overlay only was included in the

same. Due to the V.V.LP. visits, this
work was conducted with utmost
urgency. It was after this the

agreement vide No.216/SECCA/2015

-16 dated 04/03/2016 was executed




DLP.

CE, R&B accepted the audit ob
servation and in the exit meetin
g, CE, NH reiterated that arrang,
ement of work during DLP was

irregular.  However,

road during the

mated to Audit till date (March
2018).

further
action on the same was not inti

for the Budget work and site handed

over for the same.

3.1.5.2

Issues relating to Security

Deposits for works

of the Manual read  with the

ed bidder shall

piry of DLP of the
or to this, the Government in

mounts
nt of completed works as SD of

m. "

The various types of irregularit|™¢2t is made, the equivalent amour|
“les noticed regarding SD are disclt is kept in deposit till defect liability

ussed below:

ete works.

In terms of Section 2009.7

Government’s (Finance) orders|d only on pending bills of completed
30 (September 2015), the selectjworks at
produce a Seclapplication for SD adjustment is recei
urity Deposit (SD) equal to fivejved in Division office of PWD, a pro

per cent of the contract amolceedings is issued to wards this effect
unt for executing contracts, whiland

ch is to remain valid till the ex|M.Book and pending bill register an
work. Prild SD adjustment Register For adjust
a circular (March 2003) permitt opies of proceedings are issued to con
ed contractors to adjust the alcerned office. Proceedings on SD ad;
due to them on accoujustment

new  contracts awarded to the|ly recorded in the agreement copy, M.

# Pledging part bilis of incompl(pt of information towards of SD, the s

ivision Ernakula

Based on the report of the CE, the
security Deposit adjustment is allowe

present. When the

entries are made in  concerned

ment related to Sub Division Bills, ¢

received from Circle office
and other division offices are similar

Books and pending bill register of th
e concerned bill. When the bill is up
loaded in EMLI on which SD adjust

period of the work in respect of w
hich SD adjustment is made. On recei

ame is released as  release of deposit




The Department permitted ¢
ontractors to pledge part bills
of two incomplete works (Ap
pendix 3.1.6} as SD for seven n
ewly awarded works, of which
the bill of an incomplete work
was pledged as SD of six contra
cts of the same  contractor.

In respect of one out of the t
wo incomplete works, CE, R
&B replied  that as per the rec
ommendation of the EE, Road
s Division, Emakulam, sec
ond gnd part bill of a work amo
unting to X.2.13 crore was pled|
ged as the amount was sufficie

.1.29 crore. Reply of the CE is
not acceptable as the circular pe
rmits only pledging of pending
bills of completed works. In res
pect of second work, no reply
was fumished.

$ Defect liability period not cov

The EE, Roads Division, T
hrissur, arranged (May 2016) a
work32 for providing retro-refle
ctive sign boards/object hazard
marker for which DLP was 3
6 months, i.e.up to 28 May 201
9. However, Audit noticed that
{the SD submitted by the contra
ctor was valid up to 03 March 2
017 only. SE, R&B, Central cir
cle replied that instruction was
given to the contractor to furnis
h the SDFor 36 manthe
Audit observed that the actions
of the Department provided und
ue benefit to the contractors and

violated Government directio
ns. '

{on orders of Executive Engineer.

Now SD adjustment is allowed for
audited/passed bills of the works as p
er G.0.(Rt)No.3834/2020/Fin dated 2
3.06.2020 after executing'an indemn
ity bond downloaded from EMLI s
oftware. SD for the seven works ar
e adjusted from the pending part bill
s of the works in that office. As per
latest Government Order only works
entered in EMLI software can be adju
sted as  the pending bill for new wor
ks on downloading indemnity bond fi
om EMLI. So possibility of such
irregularly  does not exist in future.

nt for the seeurity deposit of Z{Roads Division Thrissur

The Executive Engineer, PWD R
oads Division, Thrissur reported that t
he Security Deposit of the work “Pro
viding road safety measures to variou
s Junctions in Thrissur-Kuttippuram r
oad” Rs.31.000/- has been withheld l“rI
om another work biii of the same co

ered by security deposit. mtractor namely “ORR works 2014-1

5 road Safety works under Roads Sect
ion,Kunnamkulam, Chavakkad, Wad
akkanchery- Kuranchery-Kechery-M
ottom Kechery- Akkikkavu-Vettikada
vu-Kattakampal- Cheruvathani-Pazha
nji-Kadavallu road”, upto 28.05.2019
(Completion of DLP) as per Order N
0.A10-3319/2015 dated: 14.02.2018
of Executive Engineer, PWD Roads
Dtvision, Thrissur.




289 -

Reply on Para 3.1.3.5. third bullet "Inclusion of multiple/excess provisions

for overhead charges in estimates' in C&AG report for the vear ended 31st
March 2017

o

PARA 3.1.3.5 J REPLY

[n a work, apart from the regular OH | No irregular provision for taxes and
of 8 and 25 per cent (for both road and|over head charges were given in the|
bridge works), additional provision of|estimate as remarked by audit wing, |
10 per cent was included in the unit|Finance Department as per G.O (P)
rates of items towards compensation for|311/14 Fin dated 30-07-2014(LR)
taxes payable by the contractor. As an issued guidelines for execution of
element of such tax was part o OHL o public works  and  selecion  of
(separate provision for taxes amounting Government accredited agencies. As!
to X12.01 crore was irregular and not as per clause (7) Annexure 11, it has been
per SDB of both MoRTH and the clarified that the respective estimates
Department. shall have adequate provisions for
CE, NH replied that Local Self applicable taxes and statutory fees but
Government Department and other shall not include contractors profit.
institutions  were entrusting works| Now as per G.O. (P)230/15 Fin dated
directly to the conveners of beneficiary 16-06-2015(LR) as per para 2, it has
committees and similar agen(:les by|also been clarified that such accredited
providing for taxes and OH in the|agencies who are executing works at
estimate without CP and the same|estimate rates are also eligible for
procedure was followed in the instant| Contractors' Profit.
work also. Reply is not acceptable as For this particular work, Techmcal
applicable rates OH charges were at/Sanction has been accorded by thel
already included in the rate analysis Secretary Level committee
and hence, additional provision towardslincorporating taxes and overhead
compensation for taxes and other OH|charges without giving contractors'|
charges is irregular. Further audit|profit and strictly adhering to the then|
scrutiny in a Local Self Government prevailing rules. The same procedure
Institution confirmed that they did not has been followed in this work also. As
incorporate the dual application of OH|such there is no irregular provision for
charges as stated by CE, NH in hlS taxes or overhead charges as pointed|
reply. lout. Hence the audit remarks in thls‘
issues may kindly be dropped '

&8&\’“’”

P\dc‘ W OTH

uolic A

GO aenfi
T it

nt



\ i rie NU.I"VVU'\J&ICLH‘LUIU'I"VVU"l‘dil\f}

1/4622207/2022 2 S’/ol/ 22

Statement of Remedial Measures Taken on the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India, (C&AG) (Economic Sector) - for the financial year

ended in 315 March 2017

Rcco_“mn_len_dagior_l_ T L P T
3.1.3.6 Method adopted for earthwork exca
vation led to undue benefit to contractors.

According to the SDB of MoRTH, the u
nit rate for excavation of soil including r
ock 1s worked out adopting mainly three m)
ethods viz, manual excavation, excavation ,

using dozer and excavation using hydraulic |
excavator. !

Remedial Measures Taken_

Audit observed that unit rate for excavation |
using manual method was up to four times
costlier than mechanical methods o
cxcavation. As per MoRTH SDB, manual
means of excavation are meant for areas ina
ccessible  to machine and for small jobs.

Estimation using incorrect method of excav
ation could provide undue benefit to the
contractor as observed in the following inst
ances:

e Inawork?! the Department
calculated the unit rate for excavation
of soil using manual means. However,
the specification of the item mentione
d in the agreement was excavation usi
ng mechanical means. This gave an un

due benefit of X88.61 lakh?2 to the co‘
ntractor as he executed the work by m
echanical means whereas the rates wer |
e for manual method, which were muc |
h higher. CE, R&B, the technical |
sanction authority, replied that since th|
e field engineers found the usage of m |
anual means necessary the technical




1/4622207/2022

(

\

FHE NU.FVWLI-QL/ L8011 &U 19 vy uU=rami)

]

sanction authority also considered it t

0 be genuine. However, in the agreem

ent schedule, the specification for eart

hwork indicated the use of In the case of earth work excay
mechanical means. Reply is not accept ation mechanical methods are g
able as the measurement book,work b encrally adopted for all work.,
ills and work slip revealed that the wo lbut exceptions are given in cas
rk was executed using mechanical meaies where manual methods are
ns, which resulted in avoidable extra |warranted due to the site condit
cost. ions, encountered during the
Audit also observed that in respect of [course of execution. The roads
one work?3 where excavation of soil |belong to MDR and State High
was to be executed by mechanical mea/Ways. In majority of the works
ns, it was done manually, thereby infla under PWD roads, ther .

ting the cost by X.71.60 lakh for a qua/cXisted some space limitations /
ntity of 78,680 cum. CE, R&B stated inadequate land for proper SAsE
that based on the representation submigution which led to the adoption
ted to the PWD Minister, it was orde|°f /manual means. Hence the pr
red that utmost care should be taken w{Ovisions ofrn:fmual €xcavation
hile using heavy machines as expensis may be admitted for

ve houses with gardens were situated [SPecific  cases.

on either side on the entire road.Hence
the land owners agreed to give land
free of cost, on the condition that only .
manual means are used for earth work
excavation. To verify the facts, a Joint |
Physical Verification (JPV) was condu;
cted with the departmental officials. It
was observed that the road was  wide
ned by taking land from both sides. In
most of the cases, there was no bound
ary wall or houses nearby and instance
s of excavation using mechanical mea
ns were clearly visible at many locatio
ns. Hence, the provision of manual me
ans for entire length of road led to extr

a expenditure to government, which w
as avoidable.

In one work,2* the original provision
for  earthwork excavation was using
hydraulic excavator. During excavati




FIE NU.FVWLU-AZ/ L4112V 19 FWU-FAr i)
1/4622207/2022

on hard rock was stated to have been
detected, which was treated as an extra|
item, and therefore manual excavation
was provided. This inflated the cost ofl
work by 60.19 lakh.CE, R&B repli
ed that it was not possible to disman|
tle the hard rock with hydraulic excava
tor and blasting was not possible as th
e area was highly populated and so ma
nual chipping was adopted. A JPV co
nducted at the site to verify the facts re
vealed that the detected material was
hard laterite, which was excavated usi
ng mechanical means only and not ma
nual means. Hence, the reply of the
CE was not justifiable.

of delegated powers.

E are empowered to waive tender calls of t
he value of up to X3 lakh, 10 lakhand X
25 lakh respectively.

Audit observed that EE, Roads Division
Ernakulam, arranged six works, each valu
ed at X. 25 lakh approximately, waiving ten
der calls, which were ratified by the SE,
R&B Central Circle even though such waiv
ers could be given only by the CE. It was b
further observed that all the works were aw
arded to a single contractor or to firms cont
rolled by the contractor himself.

SE, R&B Central circle replied that the SE
sanctioned the limited tender treating it as a
normai tender. The reply is not acceptable
as waiving of tender calls of works valuing
X25 lakh was in violation of the delegated
powers as per the extant manual provision.

3.1.4.2 Waiving of tender calls in violation |

In terms of Appendix 200B-2 of the Man |1 h¢ Works arranged under the
ual, the Executive Engineer (EE), SE and |road division Erakulam throug

h limited tender were arranged
in a emergency situation, since
the High Court had continuousl
y remarked regarding the bad ¢
ondition of the roads during t
hat period. As Administrative S
anction were also obtained, arra
ngements are made through i
mited tender from the empanell
ed list of contractors intended
or the same. More over the wor
ks were arranged at estimate r
ate / below estimate rate such
that no additional loss sustained
in this regard. The sole intenti
on was to make the roads
traffic worthy and also to avoid
traffic accidents.

4




e NU.FYWLWL-QL/ LL/ LU 1I9-FVw-rdalii 1)

1/4622207/2022

3.1.4.3 Non-finalisation of tender within

has been followed by the depart
As per the Manual, the firm period of a tend ment for the works costing abo
er is two months. Delay in finalisation of ~ ve 5 crore as per rules. Previou
tenders before expiry of the firm period, at sly it was done manually at Chi
times, leads to backing out of the lowest bid e¢f Engineer Office and then sub
der. Consequently, re tendering or the seco /mitted to Government for sanct
nd lowest bidder is considered. ion by the tender committee.
This was a time consuming pro
Audit noticed that in eight instances, non-fi 'cess required for the finalisatio
nalisation of tender process within the firm n of technical evaluation and fi
period led to arrangement of works through nalisation of tenders. As per ru
the second lowest bidder or re tendering, wiles financial bids can be opened
hich is at higher rates resulting in excess co |only after technical evaluation
st of X21.19 crore. (Appendix 3.1.5) 'which cause delays. Presently t

_ _ he tender committee at  gov
In the exit meeting, the departmental  officiernment level has been dispens

als opined that these works required pre-quaed with and the firm period for
lification and two months period was insuffipQ tenders has been enhanced
cient for completing all the formalities. from 2 months to 4 months.
Audit observed that the firm period fixed 1 Since e tendering and tender

ut  when the period was reduced to t tjon through price software has
wo months, a system was not adopted to s |aiready been implemented,

peed up the process. Further, there was und |how the days in finalization of

ue delay in finalisation of tender and tenders has been reduced
rearrangement, which led to the cost drastically.
escalation.

\Jub'l.ic wo
Govern A1) n

firm period. The pre - qualification tenders |

n the pre revised manual was four months b' process including PQ  evalua




REMEDIAL MEASURES TAKEN ON SERIAL.NQ.7 IN PARA.NO.3.1.4.3 IN THE

C&AG REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31* MARCH 2017

SiNo.

Para.No.

Remedial Measures Taken

7

3.1.43

The MoRTH vide order No.RW/CRF/
28014/64/2009/K.L. (P7) dated: 05/03/2014 issued
Administrative  Sanction for the work and
Government as per the order No. GO(Rt)No.
'761/14/PWD dated: 10/06/2014 issued Financial
|Sanction. Chief Engineer, National Highway issued
‘ Technical  Sanction as per order No.|
14/CE/NH/2014-15 dated: 4/07/2014.

The tender was invited on 11/08/2014. The last
date of tender submission was on 04/09/2014 and
tender opening date was on 23/09/2014. The person
who quoted least amount was instructed to extend
the firm period on 05/12/2014 but he refused.

As per the order dated: 31/12/2014 tender
committee approved the tender and selection notice
was issued to the contractor Shri.Muhammed Igbal
on 15/01/2015 (@ 5,38,73,843.76/-,(18.746% below
estimate rate DSoR 2013)). Due to the expiry of firm
period on 03/01/2015, the selected contractor refused
to sign the agreement.

Then re-tender was invited on 18/03/2015 and
tender was awarded to the contractor
Shri.K.Manoharan who quoted the least amount(@
5,94.51,879.25/-, (10.33% below estimate rate)) as
per GO (Rt) No. 1062/2015/PWD dated:

+

23/07/2015.
&dew

¥
Adc
Puk
Gov
Thir inthapu



Defect Rectificati rt on par
to the Public Works Department i
year ended

Para No. ‘“Ii'regula_fi"t_;“ Report on Rectification of Irré‘éﬁiai?it_ymf

3.1.5.1 In violating M/s
Government
| directions
entrusted
i works worth
3809.93 crore to| 1
accredited
agencies.

3.1.7 '(.‘onclusions 1.

. Nadukani - Vazhikadavu - Nilambur

. Ramanattukara flyover
. Thondayad fly over
. Hill

The above works were awarded to
Ms/ULCCS based on Cabinet Decision

ULCCS has been given five works‘

'worth Rs, 809.93 crore at estimate rat as|
per GO (Ms) No. 7/2016/PWD dated
five|20/02/2016.

Construction of Valiya Azheekkal |
Bridge (across Kayamkulam lake|
connecting Kollam & Alappuzha
districts)

- Edavanna - Manjeri - Malappuram -|
Vengara -  Thiroorangadi -
Parappanagadi Road (90 km)

highway  (Cherupuzha -
Payyavoor - Ulickal - Vallithodu
Road) 59.415 km

The term of Administrative Sanction
for works under PWD was only 2
years. The works which were given
Administrative  Sanction will be
cancelled unless the  works
commences in time. Any delay in
executing the works causes increase
in actual cost of the work. PWD
officials are giving high priority for
every construction/development
work, in line with the expectation of
the people's representatives and the

public.

¥ %
3




The construction of a bridge is a time
consuming process and complex
stages have to be completed. Six to
eight months time is needed to
conduct preliminary survey and
alignment approval. Then the tender
have to be invited and the land has to
be acquired by setting up boundary
stones. The Land Acquisition is being
done in collaboration with Revenue
Department. Normally 2 to 5 years is
needed for completing Land
Acquisition process. In the mean time
design is prepared and Technical
Sanction for estimate is approved
construction could only be
commenced for works costing more
than 15 crore.

A delay of at least 5-6 years is
occurred  for  construction,  if]
construction starts only after land
acquisition. By this time the estimate
amount become increased as new
DSoRs come into effect. In the
contest, the work is commenced with
the receipt of a no-objection from the
landowners. This is done in the
expectation that the land will be
available in the time of construction.
But sometimes the land acquisition is
delayed and hence work is
interrupted by the opposition of]
landowners by which the work
become standstill.

The unavailability of fand causes the
contractor to withdraw from the
contract without liability and the
work has to be rearranged at a new
rate. The fact is that the estimate rate
of the project will increase if the




, Bach work involves inclusion of

. PWD is actively in the process of]

work 1is started only after the fully
land acquisition.

The tendering processing has to
initiated after the completion of land
acquisition. However work is started
on obtaining NOC from the land|
owner, as the work has to be started
within the Administrative Sanction
period, which will be 1 to 1.5 years
after commencement of Land
Acquisition process,with the
presumption that the work can be
completed with minimum
expenditure as soon as possible .By
this way in many works the
beneficiaries got time bound services.

Delay in land acquisition, delay by
other Departments such as water
authority in changing utilities and
cash in availability of contractor
often create unforeseen obstacles in
our planning.

certain special items according to
geographical specification.
Appropriate data may not be
available in general data such as
SDB/MoRTH items. In this
circumstance, the data has to be
framed with the required
modification based on the most
suitable SDB/MoRTH items. This is
inevitable for the completion of
work.

revising the tender procedures to
diminish the delays in the
implementation of tenders, delegation
of financial powers and delay in
awarding works. All this are being




WP

8
o' - V]
B w-,_.}q o

LYW A P "

done through PRICE software.

. PWD implements each works in

accordance with the provisions in
PWD manual, constitution and
guidelines issued by Finance
Department. We are giving priority
in  working legally. There is no
situation without following the
existing guidelines .

. Efforts are always taken by PWD to

implement works as accurately as
possible within the time limit using
limited manpower and minimal
infrastructure. Detailed monitoring
are carried out at various levels for
accuracy in estimates and bills.
Quality control wing and Design
wing have been strengthened to
ensure better quality and technical
perfection in construction activities,
PRICE software has been updated by
uploading asset details to increase
accuracy in Estimates, Measurements
are uploaded and verified online right
form sites. All these are being done
to avoid corruption and to ensure
transparency and accuracy thereby
good governance. FEstimates are
prepared based on the observation of
field engineers, available design and
field survey. Unexpectable and
unavoidable changes may be required
during the phase of construction.
Dimensions are very likely to change
during construction. Hence revision
of estimates can not be completely
avoided. This has to be done for the
satisfactory completion of work but
not for helping the contractor.

Cod Qﬁ; .I!!_-a:};i‘;:dl I
& P

’b & .’
o

Qn’ "

g

C_.'_\.-




Remedial Measures Taken statement on the C & AG report on Economic
Sector for the year ended 31* March 2017

Para.No.

3.1.5.3

Recommendation

Non Validation of Bank Guarantee

Name of Work : NABARD RIDF XV
Developments and  improvements to
Peruva. Piravam Peruvamoozhy-
Valamboor-Valayachira — Cheerakuzhi
Road K.m 0/00 to 30/030 including
Reconstruction of Valappil (Mulakulam)
Bridge in Ernakulam District.

Tender conditions stipulate that the
contractor is to remit Bank guarantee
(BG) at the rate of /0 percent of the
contract amount at the time of executing
the contract, so as to ensure performance

ot the work during the period of
contract.

Audit noticed that in two instances the
agreement authority obtained BG
amounting to Rs.2.16 crore at the time of
executing agreements. As the contractors
did not complete the works in time, the
SEs concerned extended the ToC but
failed to ensure renewal of the BG for
the extended periods. The SEs
terminated the works at the risk and cost
of the contractors as they did not
complete the works within the extended
ToC. The balance works were rearranged
at higher rates. As the BG was not
renewed, the Department lost the
opportunity to recover the risk and cost
from the original contractors to the
extent of the BG.

In respect of one work SE,R&B, North
circle stated that BG was not renewed

Remedial Measures Taken

The Administrative Sanction was
accorded as per (Rt).No.2l/
2010/PWD, Dated: 05.01.2010 and
Technical Sanction was issued as
per CE & B/NB-XV/161/09 Dated:
29/01/2010. The Agreement
executed as per
No.93/SECCA/2010
02.11.2010 with M/s. P.T.Mathai
Construction Company Pvt Ltd.
And the the work was started on
10.11.2010. The time of completion
of the work was 21 months that 1s,
up to 09.11.2012. The Security
amount for the subject work was
adjusted from the pending bill of
another work of the contractor on
31.12.2010, the contractor produced
a bank Guarantee issued from South
Indian Bank Branch MG Road for
Rs.1,56,00,000/- (Valid up to
31.12.2012) and accepting the Bank
Guarantee the security attached
trom the pending bill was released.
The work could not be completed

was
Agt
Dated:

within  the agreed time of
completion hence time of
completion  hence  time  of
completion extended upto

02.12.2013 but Bank Guarantee was
not got renewed. Later the work was
terminated at the risk and cost of
the contractor and it was ordered to
recover Rs.22411172/- from the
defaulted contractor. But he field
writ petition before the Hon'ble
High Court against this and
obtained stay order. Balance work




due to oversight.

[n respect of the other work CE, R&B
replied that BG expired on 30" june
2013, and the Department approached
the Bank for withholding BG on 9" July
2014. He further stated that the
Honourable High Court passed a stay
order (28 May 2015) against realization
of the amount from the contractor. The
reply is not acceptable as the Department
failed to take action to ensure the
validity during the extended period of
contract and to realize BG in time.

In the exit meeting, the Department
stated that there was a lacuna in the
system and that the finance wing of the
Department was to ensure validity of the
BG for the required period.

['he final risk and
cost liability of the contractor could
be assessed only after the
completion ot the re tendered
balance work. After the completion
of the balance work the risk and
cost amount was fixed as
Rs.1,09,00,770/- on the basis of the
final bill of the balance work. The

was  tendered.

contractor was directed on
21.01.2019 to remit the liability
amount. But the Council

(Advocate) for the contractor has
intimated  vide letter  dated:
02.02.2019 that unless the order to
remit the liability amount is
withdrawn case will be filed against
the department.

It is intimated that the Risk and Cost
amount has not been recovered from
the contractor yet. Action will be
taken to recover the liability
amount from the contractor.

xJ\"_‘? a) 58St e
A dd\}\ = 5;‘:0(613"‘“‘

ar®
lhd\"“\apm



. J(April-..
- |specifications
~ [mandatory for Roads and Bndgesr

-~ |by MoRTH "as : “Three ‘years as
. . |per specifications of MoRTH in
[respect of road works executed onl -
. [NHs using Céntral Road Fund, iff
= they are ! >

" |Audit noticed that the f)epartment

The Govermnent 1S$ued an order

2(113).. ~making . . ‘the
of° MoRTH

works in the State from October

specified - in the

according . to . MoRTH
specifications. The DLP is defined|

prov idéd -~ with

bltummous

o thmkness of 4{} mﬂhmetres (mm)J'The MoRTH has' accorded AS, FS,
. |or more”; -

" [The Sﬁcunty Deposrc' is to be

retained tll the date of expu‘y of]
DLP. ="

did not provide sufficient DLP in
agreements executed -for eight
road works4]. _
that in one of these eight works on
an NH, the contractor had- to
iexecute two layers of bitumen viz,

2013..8q in 4l rosds and bridges| .
- . |works undertaken i in thie State; the
- [DLP-of fhe. ﬁani:fastor is ‘to ‘be|
agreement|

TS for the Work" IRQP-2013 14 from
KM569/000 to Km 593/500 of NH-
47 " With Job No. TA-47-KL-2014-

one year from the date of completion
and the same was included in the

]bituminous macadam and

389." As per the technical note of |

It ‘was observed IORTH, the DLP is mentioned as

tender documeﬁts_ Vide Ministry's|




_“lobserved  that fthe .
. lresulted in undue benefit to the
" - |contragtors ' by exempting them

bituminous concrete, wlhich had a
iminimum thickness of 80 mm as
per ‘the- contract. In' a¢cordance
with the . extant
(Government
specifications. -of MORTH, the
required DEP in this case was
three” years .but the Departmentf
provided DLP of only one year.

the aforementioned NH work,
DLP for ene yéar was provided as

. mentloﬁed id the techtiical note of

the mwork and as . per MoRTH

. - (cireular in: April 2012 In respect

of the other seven works, CE,

|R&B- accepted the observation|
land stated that it.was a mistake

while executitig the agreerfient;
The fact, however, remains that

_ Ithe Government issued’ the order
..(in April 2013 stating that MoRTH
specifications were to. be adopted
. '|henceforth, but the Department.

" Jdid net follow the specifications
and allowed the centractor to

avail DLP of only orie year. Audit

from the liability of mamta1mng
the r6ad for the requlred period..

orders. of]

} n
on . adaption of ompleted on 25.042015 and the|

CE, NH rEphed that in respect of

omission|

)-i

IDLP expired 0n24.04.2016. In this

other —maintenance works was

audit para 3.1.6.2 may be dropped.

circularNo.NH- 4
11065/4/2012/P&M(Pt-11) dt
12.04.2012.  Further work: was

stretch of road no patchwork and -

larranged up to 24.04.2018. Hence the|

-metal beam crash barriers in two

{works stipulated that metal beams

were to be fixed to vertical posts

concrete at intervals .of two
metets, ce_ntre to centre.

e f the wor ed

* The' specification given by the| -
" [Department for instalting W/Thrie ' , .
As per the clause 811.3.1.2 of

anchored in soil using éement

MoRTH the .cra'sh

barrier posts shall be spaced 2 metre

specification,

center to center. The rate for the same| .




The unit rate for installing the
crash barriers, including -cement
concrete, 'was calculated in rate
analysis. for a length of 4:5 m and
each umit consisted of three]
vertical posts. JPV revealed that
vertical- posts of crash barriers
were being provided at two meter]
intervals over a continuous length,
. [without break. Hence; while a
|crash barrier for” a continuous
length of 18 m consisted of 12

. -|vertical posts

as per the unit rdte- reckoned by,
lthe Department, actual
;reqmrement was only 10. Thel
excess proyision of vertical posts
. fis illustrated in the diagrams
shiown below. Thus, for every 18

- receive payment for cement
_ rcancrete for 12 posts even though
only 10 posts were actualiy
_|anchored by him. This resulted in

the contractor.

undue benefit of ¥92.01 lakh to|

is taken from clause 8.23 of MoRTH
schedule of rates. The data was taken
with output 4.5metrés lengtil of crashi
barrier with 3- vertical posts, but the
work was done as per clause
811.3.1.2 of MoRTH specification
with a spacing of 2 meters which. led
to the variation in number of vé{tical
posts and hence -the variation in
number of concrete bedding: The

érror was occurred due to mismatch:

of p'osts
bedding, Hence it is requested to drop
the audit para:

of approved data and approved
specification which led to variation in|

- Im length, the' contractor “stood tojpumber- and - conerete|—

o e o
e o

A3

R P A



Para No |

Remedial Measures Taken siatement on the C & AG's report

on Economic Sector for the vear ended 31 March 2017

Public Works (PS) Department

Recommendation

3.1.6.3

L.apses in monitoring and supervision of works.

In terms of the Manual, the Assistant Engineer(AE) shall be
responsible for proper cxecution of all works in his Section in
general and for ensuring the cxecution of works as per approved
plans, in particular.

Audit noticed that in the following instances, the field officers
failed to ensure that the contractors complied with the agreed
specifications/plans during execution of works:

» Non-use of specified material in road works

Bituminous emuilsion based construction is very efficient in
avoiding the wearing of ingredients of the mix. The items of work
for providing prime coat and tack coat for road works stipulates
use of bitumen emulsion.

It was observed that in six works arranged by the EE, Roads
Division, Palakkad, against the agreed specification of bitumen
emulsion for executing prime coat and tack coat, the contractor
used ordinary bitumen{VG 30). The field officers did not ensure
compliance with the agreed specification, which could affect the
durability of the road adverscly.

In the exit meeiing, the concermned EE stated that VG 30 was used
in lieu of bitumen emulsion due to non-availability of the material

Remedial Measures Taken

~ Non-use of specified material in road works

The Chief Engineer, Roads reported that the Bitumen
Emulsion was not available in the PWD stores for issuing
to the contractor for executing prime coat and tack coat for
road, so bitumen available in the store(V.G.30) was 1ssued
to the contractors. Bitumen{V.G.30) was used because of
the urgency of the works. There were no damages caused
to the said works due to the use of Bitumen V.G.30,
instead of Bitumen Emulsion. So the objections raised in
para 3.1.6.3 of the C&AG report for the year ended March
2017 may kindly be dropped.




1

Lat departmental stores.
i Thus. non-usage of the approved material poses risk of damage to
the lifc of roads.

» Inferior quality of work due to non-adherence to
agreed specifications

As per the Manual, every work has to be properly supervised to
ensure that it is carried out in accordance with the required
specifications.

In four completed works having provision for W/Thrie-beam
metal crash barriers, adequate quantity of cemecnt concrete was
not provided for fixing the vertical posts as required by the
specifications as detailed in Table 3.1.2, which was confirmed
after excavation around the vertical posts in the presence of
Departmental officers. This indicated failure in supervision by
Departmental authorities.

Table 3.1.2: Quantity of cement concrete not provided as per

specifications
St Name of work in | Size of cement concrete foundation of vertical
No |which JPV post of W/ Thrie metal beam crash barrier {length
conducted x breadth x depth) in cm
Required Observed during JPV

1 CRF 2013-14 45 x 45 x 120 |Excavation conducted at two
improvements of |(with a volume |locations -At one location of

Daanapady- of 0.243 cum) |[vertical post the top layer of
Karthikappally- cement concrete foundation was
Muthukulam- of oval shape with a depth of up

Puilukulangara- to 58 cm and volume of 0.148
Kayamkulam (NH cum and in the second post

to NH) road. cement concrete was provided up
1o 60 cm wiih a volume of 0.140
cum
2 Providing traffic 60 x 60 x 120 {Excavation conducted at two

safety measures locations. At both the locations

» Inferior quality of work due to non-adherence
to agreed specifications

Name of work - CRF _2013-14- Improvements to
Danapady-Karthikappallv- Muthukulam- Pullukulangara-
Kayvamkulam (NH to NH) Road.

The Chief Engineer, National Highway reported that the
depth and size of foundation footing of plain cement
concrete of metal pole of crash barrier varies with site
condition of embankment width and its stope. In the
MoRTH data of specification, only 0.243 cum Is
mentioned with allowance of suitable size of footing to suit
the site restrictions. In this case, total quantity of plain
cement concrete is keeping as 0.243 Cum by changing the
depth and size of concrete footing. This is a plain cement
concrete having very low strength, non destructive test had
to be done to assess actual quantity. Digging of
embankment near the concrete footing by mechanical
means damages footing and losses the volume of it. Now it
is seen that all crash barriers are in good condition after
more than 7 years.

Name of work :- Providing Traffic Safety Measures
between Km 67/000 to 97/070 of CVG Road

The Chief Engineer, Roads reported that while passing the
final bill of the above work, difference in quantities of
carth work and concrete were deducted from the bill. As




s

2

between km top dimension was the same as

67/000 to 97/070 that of specification and at a

of CVG road depth of 38 cm, the perimeter
was 212 cm and 211 cm instead
of 240 cm

3 CRF 2014-15 45 x 45 x 125 |Excavation conducted around
Improvements ic three vertical posis. Al one post
Koothatiukulam- though the top dimension was 45
Mulanthuruthy x 52 cement concrete was not
road found after a depth of 50cm. In
(Koothattukulam- second and third locations,
Edayar- Piravam though top dimension was 45 X
-Veitikkal- 45, cement concrete was not
Mulanthuruthy). found after a depth of 30 cm.

4 Improvements to  [45x45x 120 {Excavation conducted at two
12 roads leading to locations. At first location, the
games village and top dimension was of irregular
karyavattam shape with average dimension of
stadium 55 x 25 cm but cement concrete

was not found after a depth of
43cm. In the second location,
excavation was done¢ up to a
depth of 60 cm, it was found that
top perimeter was 170 cm,
middle having 168cm and bottom
135 cm.

Source: Joint Physical Verification Reports and Depa.t"tméntal-records. 0

In another work (Improvements 0 Edappally-Muvattupuzha road
from km. 8/000 to 11/020 (Kuzhivelipady to Pukkattupady), the
samples analysed by the quality control wing of the Department
on a JPV of the site showed the content of bitumen in the
bituminous layers to be less than the agreed specifications.

In the exit meeting, CE,NH while agreeing to lack of supervision
by the field officers stated that recovery from those responsible
would be effected.

the cases regarding the work are pending in Hon'ble High
Court, Ernakulam and Vigilance Court, the final bill was
not paid to the contractor. In the above circumstances no
recommendations were submitted to take actions against
the departmental officers for supervisory lapse.

Name of work :- CRF 2014-15 Improvements to
K oothattukulam-Mulanthuruthy _ road ( K oothattukulam-

Edayar- Piravam “Vettikkal- Mulanthuruthy)

The Chief Engineer, National Highway reported the defect
noted during site inspection with departmental officers and
audit party on 09.10.2017 related to installation of crash
barrier was rectified by the contractor of the above work.

Name of work :- Improvements to Twelve Roads leading
to Games Village and Karyavattom Stadium.

The Chief Engineer, Roads reported that the subject work
was completed very long ago and in the due course of time
so many private parties and public agencies (KSEB,
BSNL and Inland Navigation) had removed crash barrier|
at various locations without any intimation to PWD for the
following purpose :

1) Inland Navigation : For moving Barges to Parvathy
Puthanar (beside which crash barrier installed)

2) K S E B : For installing Lattice Tower along the river
bunk of Parvathiputhanar.

3} B S N L : For laying OFC along the bunk of river.

The above agencies damaged and removed crash barrier
and re installed the same without sufficient concrete. The
concrete foundation (2 Nos) as pointed out by the audit




} . ]
tcam cxists along the Parvathy Puthanar River where
dredging was done by Inland Navigation Department. The
variation in quantities of foundation was due to above
facts.

Name _of work :- Improvements 10 Edappally -
Muvattupuzha road from Km 8/000 to 11/020 _(From
Kuzhivelippady 1o Pookkattupady).

The Chief Engineer, Roads reported that the file in respect
of the work was handed over t0 VACB, Ernakulam for the
purpose of enguiry in VC1/2018 Ekm. As pr the details
available in the division office, an amount of Rs.15.78/-
Lakh was recovered from the first and Part bill of other
work of the contractor, viz Budget work 2016-17
Resurfacing with BM & BC to Thottumugham -
Thadiyittaparamba road Km 0/000 to 2/000 for the defects
pointed out in the Joint Site Verification. Regarding short
usage of bitumen pointed out, action will be taken to
recover the payment made for the short usage of bitumen
from the other bills of the contractor or by Revenue
Recovery after receiving files from VACB.

Considering the above facts, the objections raised in para
3.1.6.3 of the C&AG report for the year ended March 2017
may kindly be dropped.

Q‘)\ EP\‘\

3O 0y
iy ¥ sec‘e‘a att
P‘J e o‘-\a\ e
kd?:: 0‘“‘5‘ 3
puet n“-\e\‘
3?‘\‘;: ud a“““m




T

Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2017

Division

Idle expenditure on incomplete works

(Reference: Paragraph 3.1.3.1 — Page: 32)

Agreed
Probable
Amount of
Contract

Name of work/Agreement Number

and date

Details of work
pending completion

Expenditure
so far
incurred
(X in crore)

Remarks

{X in crore)

Stimulus package — Construction of

Cheekkalloor bridge on

Koodothummal-Nadavayval- The land owners has fited an O.S. vide No.
1 | Wayanad Veliyambam road in Way 8.83 | Approach road 3.068 | 185/2010 and an injunction order was bgsyed

District by the Hon’ble Cuourt.

(SE(K)164/2009-10 dated

23/02/2010).

Construction of Mattathankadva

Bridge across Konothupuzia Diue to delay in aequisition of land and the

connecting Amballeor and oo o oy delay int arranging the balance work even after
2 | Emakulam Lidayamperoor Panchayaths in 4.82 sigg;‘;fm pridge 3.49 | getting land acquired, the completed bridge is

Ernakulam District P standing without proper approaches ot both

(84/SECCA/2011-12 sides over the past four vears.

dated.17/01/2012). :

Bridge across Kuroor thodu and Bridge work was completed. The acquisition

approach road ) ] process was not completed even after 12 years
3 | Muvattupuzhe | (91/SECCA/2009-10 dated 2.92 A.g‘”“‘}"f}f‘”‘f” d”m 0.47 | of initiating the process and the amount ¥6.98

01/61/2010). pe i crore incurred became unfruitful as the

acquisition could not be done.
Piers P1 to PS5 and

_{iqnstmcnon - Kmmw ; LR Initially, land owners expressed their

Bridge across Muvattupezss River at 7.00 {Alkkaranad South willin ok or the site. The same did
4 | Muvattupuzha | Karukappillly in Emakulam district *? | side) completed. o1 kol m{ ori LA sl el

(100/SECCA/2010-11 dated Abutments of the other O s e e i

26/11/2010). side and other works e e

are to be completed.

88



Appendices

S ——r— - — T ———————— i

Appendix 3.1.1 (Cont’d....)

Agreed
Probable
Amount of
Contract
(X in crore)

Expenditure
so far
incurred
(T in crore)

Details of work
pending completion

Name of work/Agreement Number

Division and date

2l

o e
s

Scrutiny of Google
map and discussion As per GO (RiNo.1185/09/PWD dated
B/W 2009-10: Construction of with department 14/08/2009, the Government directed that
Mariyil Kalungu bridge across officials revealed that work shall be tendered only if hindrance free
Thodupuzha river in fdukid 5.1g | bridge proper land ig available. Audit with the aid of Google
Iduki (31/SECCA/2013-14 dated : completed and work 285 | Map identified the bridge to be in an idle
01/06/2013) for approach road condition after constructing the bridge proper.
could not be To an audit query, Department stated that the
commenced due to land acquisition for approach road was still
non-availability of going on.
land.
Construction of cartable bridge in Out of seven group of piles (28 Nos), as per
iy Kakkathuruthu in Arger LAC 4.48 mwmk O:h:; 1.84 agreement schedule, the contractor executed
appuzia (97/SESC/2011-12 dated P e four groups (16 Nos), and then the work was
06/03/2013) BSS: held up due to land dispute.
g : ) Clarification sought by the CE, Designs- as fo
mmuon s 20.91 }’%rm ::Eeogﬁizg? whether the river is a part of the National
Alappuzha E ; ; 1721 | waterway so that the deck slab can be designed
(90/SESC/2013-14 dated is acrass National s m R o
07/09/2013) Water Way No.3. e i R, T L bl
before finalisation of design of the bridge.
Plan work 201112 Construction of i Dbl ity
oad could net be
Chamappana-Teakoy Estate completed due to
Marmalaruvi Road- Ch.0/000 to prtd iliched B
Kottayam 27900 km 4.94 thepr i shony 1.74 | Work was foreclosed.
(129/SESC/2012-13 dated dife )1; sk
12/07/2012) SN s aior
part of road was
proposed.
Total 5998 3334

Source: Department records.




;68

Audir Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2017

endix — 3.1.2)
List of works arranged during defect liability period
(Reference: Paragraph 3.1.3.3— Page: 33)

Date of Other Work arranged during DLP in

Amount g the same road
® completion and

DLP Name of work A“:;;mt

Name of original works

VVIP Visit- O/R 2015-16; Providing strip BC surfacing to UC college
1 Edayar road from ch 0/600 to 0/250. Agt No.84/AEE/ALY/2015 dated 498,963
29/02/2016. '

13/12/2G15 and
121272017

hnprovements and BM &
BC UC college — Edayar
13/12/2015 and Road (Balance Portionj ch. | 1,84,18,867

VVIP Visit- O/R 2015-16; Providing strip BC surfacing to UC college

2z Edayar road from ¢k 0/600 to 0/800. Agt No.86/AEE/ALY/2015 dated 4989056 | 1510 mn17 67000 to 1/300
29!02QQ1§. : by ) ' - Agt.No216/SCCCA/2015-
VVIP Visit— O/R 2015-16; Providing strip BC surfacing to UC college 13/12/2015 and 16 dated 03/03/2016.

3 Edayar road from ¢k 0/850 to 1/050. Agt No.83/AEE/ALY/2015 dated 4,99,222

12/¥2/2017
- 29/02/2616.

VVIP Visit- O/R 2015-16; Providing strip BC surfacing to UC college 13/12/2015 and

4 Edayar road fram ¢h 17100 to 1/300. Agt No.58/AEE/ALY/2015-16 498,994 | 515 m017
dated 29/02/2016.

Total 19,96,237 Total | 1,84,18,867
Source: Department records. .




Appendices

Appendix — 3.1.3

List of works where provision for cutting off of pile head and conducting pile
load test were provided separately

(Reference: Paragraph 3.1.3.5- Page: 36)

Name of work

Agreement No, &Date

Amount involved

(X in lakh)

NABARD RIDF XX construction of : . e &
Perumkadavu bridge across Chaliyar river ?E’ﬁ?&lg ffﬁ 16-17 Dated 5435
in Malappuram District.
Construction of bridge at Ayamkadavu
across Vavadukkam river on Perladukkam- 25(116123'21(;7 12é2 il Dated 171
Ayampara-Periya road
DFIP construction of flyowver at SE(K) 25/2015-16 Dated 13.36
Ramanattukara. 04/03/2016 :
-| Construction of Mundakkal bridge across .

Pampa river at Kainakary in Alappuzha }ggggggg:gzmﬁ-n Dated 7.86
District.
Construction of bridge at 38/SESC/2016-17 Dated 261
Keezharoorkadavu across Neyyar river 10/08/2015 3
NABARD RIDF XX construction of
Keezhmurikadavu bridge across ;g;gggff SRl I Dt 1.83.
Muvattupuzha river in Ernakulam District '
Construction of Anjilimoottilkadavu Y30/SESC/0 1
bridge at Kozhipalam across Pampa river ?3?55017 LSS Deeed 12.65
in Pathanamthitta District.
Constraction of parallel bridge to :
Kodimatha bridge across Kodoor river at égj{ gzg?fmd"ls ees) 11.04
Kodimatha in Kottayam District. '
Constmetion of Kennangatta - Willington
island bridge across Kumbalamkayal n | 20/ CCCA014:15 Dated 196.48
Ernakulam District

Total amount 258.99

Source; Department records.

91




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2017

Appendix —3.1.4
List of works where unit rates higher than MoRTH rate were provided for
superstructure

(Reference: Paragraph 3.1.3.5- Page: 37)

Rate Rate as per
adopted by MORTH cement Cost
Department SDB per concrete difference

per cubic cubic meter superstructure (X in crore)
meter (in ¥) (in T) (in cum)

Quantity of

Agreement No. &

Name of work Date

Construction of
Calicut Bypass phase | No. 08/14-
11 reach 11 from 15/SE/MH/KKD 24,468 13,363.78 3,707 6.34
Ch0/000 to 5/000 of | Dated 04/08/2014
NH 17 (New NH 66) -
Construction of No,
Mundakkal Bridge :
seross Pampa River }gs]gfasdcams» 25,187 12,502 814 1.03
ainakary in :
Alappuzha district 3071212015
Construction of
igo it SWSESC2016:17 26,071 15,010 289 032
Keezharoorkadava | 1o, 'y nnaams ’ ’ ‘]
across Neyyar river
MNABARTD RIDF XX
construgtion of a
bridge across leading | No.
channel at 226/SESC/2016-
Muthalakurichickal in | 17 Dated. 24.665.52 16,983.85 479 0.37
Nedunrudi - 02022017
Karuvatta road in
Alappuzha district
Construction of
Elanthakadavu Bridge | No. SE (K)
HCTUSS 125/2014-15 25,016 9,764 464 0.71
Iruvazhanjipuzha in Dated 31/03/2015
Kozhikode district.
Construction of
bridge at
Ayamkadavu geross | NoSBE(K)
Vavadukkant river an | 172/2016-17 22,452 15,785.86 £00 .53
Perladukkam - Dated 31/12/2016
Ayampara-Periya
road.
Budget work 2015-16
construction of No.
Parappuram- 123/SECCA/2016- o
Vallambadavy bridge | 17 Dated 21,730.17 10,973,328 1,260 1.36
across Periyar River | 25/1172016
in Ernakulam District.
Total 10.66

Source: Department records.




Aﬂ?endices

Appendix — 3.1.5

Excess cost incurred due to non-finalisation of tender process within firm period

(Reference: Paragraph 3.1.4.3- Page : 41)

Agreed PAC Remarks

First tender
Quoted
amount
(T in crore)

Excess
cost (T in
crore)

Agreement No. &

Amount
(X in crore)

Tender
percentage

Tender
percentage

Name of work Estimate PAC

- i

Improvements to Hill highway | SE (K )286/2015-
fom | KarikottakariBdoor. | 16 Date 16.62 per cent 23.20 per gﬂ%&“deji‘;;“:bzf;'g‘;g;‘;;
Aralam-Palpuzha - Manathara- | 27/01/2616 & below estimats 17.13 | cent above 24.53 7.40 mmnp? as'the Sugted ratetboth
3% remch from km. 71/690 to | 220.54 crore. rate (ER) ER s o
90/315 in Kannur District. ' :
Construction of approach road to | SE (K) 69 //2014- 18.80 per
Kothi-Pallikandi  bridge  in | 15 Dated 4.90 per cent PR Sl 008 e 317 | Awarded to 12 at his quoted rate
Kozhikode Pistrict. 16/10/2014) & below ER ER i of 18.80 per cent above ER.
%14.24 crore 3

o e e il s Ohpericvs o) ol Re-tendered and awarded to L1 at

Yass. Dated 03/10/2015 above ER 14.64 | cent above 15.56 0.92 27.50 per cent above ER.

& ¥12.78 crore ER e -
Improyements to Kandankali | 09/SESC/2016-17 21.99 per ¥
road km. 0/000 to 3/00 in | Dated 23/05/2015) :}';f S 6.16 | cent above 7.18 1.02 g,;’*m‘;gdbiw“g;d ik
Pathanamthitta District. & %5.68 crore o ER e
Providing BM&BC work ta | 101/SESC/2015-16 31.77 per Work was retendered on
Aranassery-  Kattampakkel - | Dated 01/10/2015 | 6.60 per cent 350 cer.zt abﬁ:ve 417 0.58 15/07/2014 as there was no
Kuravilangadu road ke, 2/000 to | & ¥3.44 crore above ER ER ; response, work was awarded
8/800. through negotiated quotation.
Budgst  speech  2012-13 | 30/SECCA/2014-
improvements to Vandiperiyar - | 15 Bated | 530 per cent 13 por Awarded to L2 at quoted rate of
Spencer Junction to Satheam | 10/10/2014 & | below ER 1110 | cent above 1345 235 | 111 percent above ER.
road from km. 0/000 to 13/800. | ¥11.65 crore ER
CRF- 2014-15 improvement to | 09 /2G15-16/ SE/ 16.33 per
Chovva Anjarakakandi | NH/KKD Dated | 18.74 per cent o s hﬁ;ﬁw . 0.56 | Re-tendercd and awarded to L1 at
Mattannur road from km. 000 to | 22/082015 & below ER X ER : ’ § 10.33 per cent below ER.
23/213. 26.63 crore
Construction of Murikkallu | 52/ECCA/2014-15 The work was tendered twice. As
bridge across Muvattupuzha | Dated 06/11/2015 | 6 percent 10.67 45 per cent 15.26 519 the tender process could not be
river ip Ernakulam Distriet. & Z10.68 crore Below ER = above ER " ¥ completed within the firm period,
this was awarded by quotation.
Total 21.19

Source: Department records.



Audit Report { Economic Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2017

b

List of works for which part bills of incomplete works were pledged as security deposit
(Reference: Paragraph 3.1.5.2 — Page: 43)

Name of work and Agreement No.

Name of work and Agreement No. of bill of
incomplete work pledged as SD

Amount
of SD ()

Construction of Meadakkal Bridge across
Pampa River ai Kanakary in Alappuzha
district. Agreement Ne, 155/SESC/2015-16
dated 30/12/2015.

Design & construction of foot bridge # Aluva
sivarathri from Kottarakkadavu.
Agreement J10SSECCA/2015-16  dated
01/10/2015.

No.

1.29 grore

O/R 2015-16: Urgght BT patch repairs to
UC college Edayar fpad Ch. 4/000 to 4/500,
Agreement  No. fSSJAEElALYIZBIS—!ﬁ
dated 25/05/2016,

Budget Work 2013-14 Improvements to Edappally
— Muvattupuzha read from Kuzhivelipadi to
Pookkattupadi Ch. 8/000 to 11/028 Agreement No.
HI9/SECCA/2015-16 dated 03/10/2015.

25,000

OR 2015-16: Urgent BT patch repairs to
Kadungslloor- Ek a road ch.5/600 to
5/500. Agreement Nu 33/AEE/ALY/2016~
17 dated 25/05/2016.

Budget Work 2013-14 Improvements to Edappally
~ Muvattupuzhs mwad from Kozhivelipadi to
Pookkattupadi Ch. 8/000 fo 11/020 Agreement No.
109/SECCA/2015-16 dated 03/102015.

25,000

OR 2015-16: Urgent BT patch repairs to
UC Collepe Edayar roed ch.0/000 to 17060
Agreement No29/AEE/ALY/15-16 dated
22/05/2016.

Budget Work 2013-14 Improvements t& Edappally
— Muvattupuzha road from Kuzhivelipadi to
Pookkattupadi Ch. 8/000 to 11/020 Agreement No.
109/SECCA/2015-16 dated 03/10/2013.

25,000

OR 2015-16: Urgent BT patch repairs to
Kadungalloor Eloorkara road ch.5/750 to
6/126. Apreement No.27/AEE/ALY/2018-
17 dated 25/05/2016.

Budget Work 2013-14 Improvements t¢ Hdappally
— Muvattupuzha road from Kuzhivelipadi to
Pookkattupadi Ch. 8/000 to 11/620 Agreement No.
109/SECCA/2015-16 dated 03/10/2015.

25,000

OR 2015-16: Urgent BT patch repairs 3rd
mile AA Road t¢ Thadikkakadavu and
waorst reaches. Agresment
Mo 68/AEE/ALY/2016-17 dated
29/02/2016.

Budget Work 2013-]4 Imtprovements fe Edappally
~ Muvattupuzha read from Kuzhivelipadi to
Pookkatmpadi Ch, 8/000 to 11/020 Agreement No.
109/SECCA/2015-16 dated 03/10/2015,

25,000

VVIP Visit -O/R 2015-16: Providing strip
BC surfacing UC College Edayar Road
Ch.1/100 to 1/300 in connection with the
visit of Hon'ble PM of India. Agreement
No.58/AEE/ALY/2016-17 dated
29/02/2016.

Budget Work 2013-14 improvements to Edappally
— Muvattupuzha road from Kuzhivelipadi fo
Pookkattopadi Ch. 8/000 to 11/020 Agreement No.
109/SECCA/2015-16 dated 03/10/2018.

23,000

Source: Department records.

94




List of works in which traffic/road safety provisions were reduced
(Reference: Paragraph 3.1.6.1 — Page: 45)

Name of work

Agreement No. & Date

Safety provisions reduced in the
work

Strengthening the road by providing BM & BC to
MES eollege proposed road Ch. 0/000 to 2/390, | No. 66/SESC/14-15 dated | Thrie metal crash barrier,
Koratty - Kannimala road 0/000 to 2/800 km and | 13/11/2014 refaining wail and culvert.
Erumely TB road 0/000 to 0/500 km.
e R o | WRESTI041S - | Colvet siede motal Bons coath ey
16/650 0 33/000. dated 17/11/2014 and road signs.
3 Budget work 2011-12 providing BM&BC to . b
Chendrappally - Konni road frem 0/000 to 12/500 313;33;’%%;2?;}51445 Eeli;;f_atomandt}tm metal beam crash
in Konni Constituency Pathanamthitta District. - £
4 Improvements to Vettathukavala - Meenadam road | Retro reflective traffic signs, road
Ch. 0/000 to 7/850 (1" Phase). 3? " 6133"5’%2&?;&” markings, Delinestors and crash
: barrier.
5 Improvements by providing BM&BC to | No.231/SESC/15-16 dated | .. : —
Thiruvathuckkal — Illickal road Ch. /000 to 1/770. | 02/03/2016 Signboards, Delineators and road siuds,
6 Providing BM & BC work fo Arunassery — |, c ;
Kattampakkal - Kuravilangad road km. 2000 to | (O AOVSESC/S-16 dated | gy ppern gy cragh barrier.
8/800.
7 Improvements to Seethagoli - Puthige-Perla road _ _ : .
k. 0/000 to 18/680 & Puthige - Badoor link road ;‘}bfggg ZUIA-15 dated X"IME‘;‘? beam grash barrier and pipe
k. 0/000 to 3/000 in Kasargode District. : S
8 Improvements to Chingavanam ~ Kolladu - | Na. 09/SESC/2014-15 2 a i 7
Kanjikuzhy road (BM&BC). dated 31/05/2014 Retaining wall and sign board.
9 Improving riding quality of Thathamangalam - 3
Nattukal road SH 25 and comnected road in | O Sgé}g/g?éé'” Side protection works.
Palakkad District. dated
10 | NABARD RIDF XIX — Improvements to Tirur -
Kuttilathernd ~ road  Ch3/000 to  10/550, y
Patteradakdcavu — Ezhur road Ch. 04000 to /450, | No- SE(K) e Road studs and road markings.
Kanzhipura — Patternadakkavn road Ch. 0/000 to
6/500 irs Malappuram District,

Source: Department records.

AEendices_





